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THE DWELLY FAMILY. 
COMPENDIUM OF NOTES. 

HE object in issuing this compendium is to bring 
before the notice of all interested in the subject 
an exact statement of all I know concerning 
the family, and by its absence what information 

I still require, for it would be very difficult to compile a 
satisfactory history from such meagre details as I yet 
possess. 

Whenever I write to persons likely to be able to 
assist me with more information their first enquiry is of 
course as to the extent of the facts I have gleaned and 
what field I have covered in my researches. Is is. thus 
plainly to our mutual advantage that all these facts be 
printed. This course also tends to preserve the refer
ep.ces to where full information may be found, and in the 
event of my proposed history not being able to appear, 
which I hope will not be the case, a future author, if 
such should appear, will be able to commence where I 
have left off, and so save the overlapping inevitable in 
such cases. . 

I shall be extremely obliged to my readers for anJJ 
informat1:on about the Dwell!J jarnily not in the followzn9 
pages. I especially want to know- · 

1 Meaning and origin of the name Dwelly ? 
2 Any ancestors of John Dwelly who was living at 

Kelston, near Bath in 1743. Where did he and they 
come from? 

3 Connecting links to join up some of the chart 
pedigrees given herewith, and so make it possible for me 
to trace all living rwellys to a common ancestor. 

4 Birthplace and parents' names of Charlotte Lucasj 

B 
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(whose name is entered as Lucas in her husband's hand
writing in our family bible and in the War Office 
records, but Luckey in marriage register) who married 
Qr. Mr. ThomasDwelly, Coldstream Guards, 25 Junel803 
at St. George's Hanover Square, London. 

5 Ancestry of Lt. & Adjt. Robert Dorrell, 4th. Foot, 
killed at Guadelope, 1758. 

There is a family tradition of the descent of the 
Dwellys from the baronial family of De Welles, and for 
a hundred years at least, this tradition has been regarded 
by us as a fact that could be easily proved and three gen
erations have used the De Welles crest.• Up to the pre
sent I have neither been able to corroborate nor disprove 
the connection between the two names. I append the 
full arms of De Welles, so that ii any Dwelly should hap
pen to possess a seal, piece of plate, &c. bearing it, a clue 
might possibly be found to assist further research. 

~ 

While pursuing my enquiries, I discovered an ancient 
deed in the Public Record Office, London, with seal com
plete, a most artistic gem to the genealogical antiquary, 
which I hope to reproduce in my history. It is about 
1260, and the deviced on the seal is a bird flying and 
looking backwards. 

I have just completed my index to the Somerset mar
riage registers published by Phillimore & Co., ( except 
vols. 9 & 10 which I hope to start shortly,) and I shall be 
prepared to exchange two references of any surname for 
every reference of the name of Dwelly that is new to me. 

* This was before the time when stationers bega.n to ''find" crests for anyone to order. 
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THE NAME DWELLY. 

The first undisputed use of Dwelly as a surname I 
have come across is John Duel ye, mentioned in Close 
Roll, 1229. 

The cases of Boger de Doueliz or de Duuelie show 
from the de that Duuelie was simply the place-name 
Dowlish Wake, given in Domesday as Douelis. 

It is quite possible, even probable, that the descend
ants of Roger and the other de D.'s if any, were called 
after their birthplaces, or some other place they were well 
known to be connected with. Fixed surnames were very 
rare at that early date. 

Bardsley says D'Oyly is probably derived ·from 
Ouilli-de-Bassett in the canton of Falaise-written Oillei 
in the 11th. century-where the family originated. He 
does not give Dwell?J under any of its modern spellings, 
although it appears in the Hundred Rolls, and he quotes 
them frequently under other names. 

Albert Welles, the author of " History of the Welles 
family," published in New York in 1876, derives the 
names Welles, D'Oyley, &c. from the above mentioned 
Ouilli. D'Ouilli seems to me more like Dwelly than 
any of the others. 

B 2-
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BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES 

Roger de Duuelie, who is also mentioned as de Doueliz 
( i.e. Roger of Dowlish Wake, the latter being written as 
Douelis, Doules in Domesday) was a witness to many 
cl)arters, &c. during the bishopric of Reginald bp. of 
Wells (1174-1190,) Being referred to as·" Master,'' he 
probably held the degree of M.A:. 

William de Duueliz, l 
Eustace de Doueliz, and 
Hugh de Doueliz, his brother. 

all witness an·other charter during the same bishopric 
(117 4-1190.) Full copies of these charters appear in 
the Report of Historical MSS. Comm. on the MSS. in 
Dean & Chapter Library, Wells. 

Robert Duole of Walford, mentioned in Close Rolls 
17 John (1215.) 

John Duelye, mentioned in Close Rolls, m. 14 13Hen. 
III. (1229) 

Robert de la Doule, mentioned in Close Rolls, ? 13 
Hen. III. (? 1229) p. 168. 

Eustace de Doveliz, and his wife Elena held ·wike
burg (? in Somerset) in the time of Hen. III. & Edw. I. 
He is alEo mentioned in Patent Rolls 1229 as Eustace de 
Douelis. 

Sir (i.e. Revd.) William de Douile (c. 1231.) One 
or the witnesses to a grant by Thos. la W arre, lord of 
Rolvestun to the canons of Bruton, see Bruton cartulary, 
l)1omerset Rec. Soc. vol. viii, p. 31. · 



5 

In Charter Rolls 25 Hen. III. (1241) Brecon we find 
" Moreover, the said Walter restores to the said monks &c. 
the bounds running to ~he head of Duvelys and thence to 
Tuchlarduvelys, so that within these metes the monks 
shall have free pasture &c. Where are these two places, 
.and have they any connection with the name Dwelly? 

Edmund Duulle (temp Hen. III.) son of Alan the 
clerk )clerici) of Thurlestun, Suffolk. A grant by him to 
John de Sancto Georgeo of Ipswich, of land in Thurlestun. 
Wit. Wm. de Pesehale, Martin the clerk of Hakeham, and 
others, named. [Fine seal with legend " SIG:~LLU EDMUNDl 

FIL ALANI '' attached. No. of deed in Record Office 
A3907 ~u:ff.J John de V allibus or Vaux was inter
ested in Thurleston in 15 Edw. I. and held a manor and 
certain fees and lands in the parish. It is now joined with 
Whilton. 

Robert Dwelle (1260) A grant by hi~ to Allan 
Justus for land in Thurleston, Suffolk, called le Hesdland. 
May, 44 Hen. III. A3814 in Record Office. 

Nicholas Duelle of Thurlestone. Feoffment by-not 
dated but temp. Hen. III.-to Sir (Rev.) Alex. de Sprouton 
perpetual vicar of the church of Thurleston, and Margery 
de Bonges late wife of Martin Justus, of a messuage with 
buildings in Thurleston next the road from Thurleston 
church to Ipswich. Rent 4d. Al0,895 in Record 0. 

William de · Doueliz ( c. 1260) mentioned in an inden
ture being a release by Wm. Perys of Wrokesdale to Hugh 
Lacok, clerk, of his right in the land, &c. which Isabel laJe 
the wife of Robt. de Holte held in the ·manor of Lacok at 
at Wyk,. with reversion to himself on the said Hugh's de
cease; rent du.ring the life of Wm. de Doueliz, a pair of 
gloves of the price of ld. and thereafter 10/-. 
No. A941~ Wilts. in Record Office. 
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Robert Dweyle, ( c. 1256) juror for hundred of Stod
fold, Wilts, see Hundred Rolls. 

John de Deuelys (1261) appears in a suit relating to 
the manor of Licheham Devon in De Banco Rolls 45-46 
Hen. III. 

Alexander Douylle (c. 1270-1280) held land in Tac
kele, co, Oxon in time of Hen. III & Edw. I. 

William de Doueliz, ( c. 1273) was one of the wit
nesses to a grant by · Thos. de Reyni to the canons of 
Bruton of half a virgate of land in Charlton FitzAdam. 
Bruton cart. Som. Rec. Soc. viii, 45-6. 

Richard Dwelle (1276) of Stodfold, Wilts, juror, see 
Hundred Rolls. Called Dunely-misprint for Duuely-in 
Placita de quo waranto (pleas.) 

Richard Douuile (Ricardus de Hoyville) certified pur
suant to a writ tested at Chipston 5 March as one of the 
lords of the township of 8pilsbury & Thorstane, Fullwell, 
Ditchley,Chadlington, Estend in the co. of Oxford (1280-1) 
9 Edw. II. 

Robert Duyley (1284-5) holds "Wallingford in villa 
de Pushull" co. Oxford. Placita quo war. 13 Edw. I. 

Richard l)welie (1285) was among the jurors sum
moned by the escheator in 1285 at an inquisition made 
before the sheriff of Wilts regarding land in Erchefurte. 
see Hundred Rolls. Did he leave male issue? 

John de Duaylles (1285) holds Boggebrok of the king 
in capite see Hundred Rolls. 

Richd. Dwelye (1294) witness to owner of land in Fen
ny Sutton, Wilts, see Hund.red Rolls. ? Descendants. · 
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Thomas de Dyl ewe, manucaptor of John Coykyng, 
burgess returned for Leominster (1295-6.) 

Henricus de Dyluwys, Dylewyshe. Inquis. P. M. 
Edw I. No. 64 in B. Museum, p. 59. 

Walter· de Dylewe (1305-6), manucaptor of Thos. 
de Rodyng, burgess returned for Leominster. 

Nicholas Doghulle (1311),mentioned in Patent Rolls, 
memb. 17d. 

Ralph Dwole (1315) mentioned in Patent Rolls, m.24d. 

Ralph Duylly (1324) Protection granted to, for one 
year to go beyond the seas on the king's service with Ed
mund Earl of Kent. 

Robert Dwole, 
Walter J1welie 
Robert Dwole, 

the manor of Brent. 

} 

(1327-8, appear in an Exchequer 
Lay subsidy for the sums of 6d., 
8d. and 22d. respectively for 

Som. Rec. Soc., _vol. 3. 

Franche Count Duilly, (M. et en 1331) Fasee d' or 
et de gu. de huit pieces. Armorial general precede d' un 
dictionaire des termes du blazon, par J. B. Reitsta.p, vol. 1. 

Alexander Dewey le ( 1331 ), deputed by the king's 
serjeant and chief butler to discharge his office in the port 
of Yarmouth, Isle of Wight. 

Nicholas Duele (1338), mentioned in a writ to Bishop 
Ralph. Witnessed at York. 26 Oct. Som. Rec. Soc. ix 

Thomas Duelye (1341-2), grant of land in Erches
funte. see Rot. orig. in cur. sacc. ab., rot. 43. 



8 

Thomas Doulissh (1378) was prior of Plympton, co. 
Devon. Patent roll, memo. 27 d. 

William Dewalle (1390), was summoned on 17 June 
to answer touching a trespass in Suffolk. 

Joan Duylle (1391) wife of John Waschipp the king's 
esquire, confirmation qf a grant of a house to, at Grave
bery, co Bedford for their lives. 

Richd. Dwalle, (1537-40) will among Rutland wills 
at Northampton. Litchborough 142. 

Donatus-y-Dwylle (1551) June 22~ Grant of English 
liberty to, see Patent & Close rolls Chancery Ireland, 5 
Edw. VI. 

Owen-Dwelleghe, (1558-1603) Pardons, from Cal-
Una Dwyle, endar of Fiants of the reign of 
Morish Dwolie, Q. Eliz. Pub. rec. of Ireland. 

John Dwelly, was Port-reeve of Langport, Somerset, 
in 1595, mentioned in Subsidy roll 1593, Communicants' 
list 1619, and Town charter 1617. In 1628 his (?)widow 
pays £3 in Subsidy roll. In 1650 the churchwardens of 
Langport received 20/- for "Dwelly's barn" and in 1652 
£1 for " Dwelly's plot.'' Where was he born, and did 
he marry Sidwelle Michell? Have you any knowledge 
of any other D-wellys connected with Langport ? 

Robert Dwelley of Taunton, yeoman, servant to Capt. 
Arthur Savedge. In will 12 Apr. 1596, (P.0.0. 72 Drake) 
he leaves £48 to his friend 11agdalen Purnell, and £4.10/
to the poor. No relatives are mentioned. 

John Dwallye, 1603, appears in an Index of returns 
of aliens in London 1509-1603, ii 149. Huguenot Soc. 
Publications. 
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''Dwelley'' occurs in Signet bills in Record Office 
1603-1624. Warrants March 1611, and March 1613, 
and License April 1615. 

John Dwelly of Rappes, Ilton, tailor, in will (P.C.C. 
107 Meade) dated 1618, mentions two daughters Mary and 
Maudleyn, daughter Catherine Towell, sons John D. and 
WiUiam D., and wife Alice D .. 

The name Dwelly does not appear at all in Chancery 
Proceedings bills and and answers filed in the reign of 
Chas. I. 

Sarah Dwelly 1650, appears in Dougal's unclaimed 
money Register, p. 103, 212 §4. 

Agnes Dwelly, mentioned in Town survey of Langport 
of 1659. 

Gyles Dwelly of Hardington, in will 1660 (P.C.C. 208 
Nabbs) mentions brother Robert, kinsman George Dwelly, 
and wife Anne D. Robert Dwelly is also spelt Dwellie. 
Bequeathed his bible to wife Ann, if she were with child 
at time of his death, it was to be at her disposal, otherwise 
to remain in brother Robert;s possession. Can this bible 
still be found ? I am very anxious t-0 see it. 

Aaron Duelle (alias Turvally) of Middlesex, will 1662 
in P.0.C. (7 Laud.) 

William D·welly or Dwellie, the younger of Durston, 
in will at Taunton P.O. 1664 mentions father William 
Dwelie, mother Elianor Dwelly, brother George, brother
in-law Robert Chappell, sister iiary Chappell, and wife 
Elizabeth, executrix.. 
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John Dwelly appears as a witness to the will of one 

Matthew Vanstone of Taunton Magdalene in 1673. 

William Dwelly of Clyst St. Mary, tailor, in will 1701 
in Exeter P.R. (Clyst St. Mary) mentions son John D., 
grandchildren, (sons of John D.) John and Richard, son 
Humphrey D., grandchildren (ch. of Humphrey) William, 
Susannah and J ohn,dr.-in-law Elizabeth,wife of Humphrey. 

Henry Dwelly senr. of Curry Rivel, will 1705 in 
Taunton P.R. mentions wife (no name,) son Henry, daugh
ter Mary Hankins, chil. of Mary Hankins Mary, Robert, 
Sarah and Susanna, son-in-law Francis Pettin, grandso~ 
John D. and Jonathan D., and granddr. Elizabeth Dwelly. 

George Dwelly of Hardington in will 1712 (Wells 
P.R. 99) mentions son George, son Robert, dr, Joan, grand
sons John Dwelly, George Dwelly and Robert. Bequeath
ed house in Hardington, south part to George, and north 
part to Robert. 

Elizabeth Du~lly alias Gibbs, joint admx. of Robert 
Gibbs of Woodbury, Devon, 7 Sep. 1712. see Worth's 
Devonshire wills. 

Charles Dewailly, French architect (1729-1799,) see 
Chalmers' Biog. Diet. 32 vols. Lond. 1812-17, also New 
Biog. Diet. by H. J. Rose, 12 vols. Lond, 1848. 

John D"\\"elly of Exeter, tailor, will 1736 (Exeter D.· 
P. R.) mentions cousins John Carne of Ottery St. Mary and 
'l'hon1as Eustace, T.E.'s wife-no name given-and his dr. 
Sarah Eustace, sister Susannah wife of

1
Geo. Mortimore and 

their;six children whose names are not given, apprentice 
Isaac Pyke, and friend Nicholas Pope of St. Sidwells, wea
ver. Bequeathes tenements and hereditaments to sister 
Susannah J\Iortimore. 

Edward Dwelly of Du.rston in will 17 43 (Taunton P. 
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R.) mentions grandson Robert Curry, daughters Ann 
Curry, and Katherine Applebee wife of Emanuel A. yeo
man, and wife Dorothy. Bequeathed house, garden, 
smith's house, warren and kennel to wife, and at her death 
to Katherine Applebee. 

Robert Dweely of Hambridge, Curry Rivel in will 
1761 (Taunton P.R.) mentions children Betty, Margaret, 
Robert, Thomas and Abraham all "Dweely," sister-in-law 
Hannah Dweely's children, and young Jonathan Dweely. 

George Dwelly of Yeovil, coachman, in will 1767 
(99 Wells P.R.) mentions wife Rebekah, dr. Mary Dwelly, 
brothers Robert and Richard, nephew Roger Purchass, 
sister Mary Cox, master John Oto Good.ford. Bequeathes 
dwelling houses in Henford and gardens and orchard be
longing to same to wife during her lifetime and widow
hood, after that to dr. Mary and legitimate issue if any, 
failing that, to brother Robert for life and at his death to 
nephew Robert Purchass and his heirs for ever. 

Robert Dwelly clerk of Parish Church of N. Curry. 
? born 1752 and died 1790. 

Quarter Master Thomas Dwelly (1775-1850) Enter
ed Coldstream Guards, 1797, promoted Qr. Mr. 1812. 
Services: Holland1799, Pitton, Wulmenhuysen & Limenen. 
Egypt 1801. Bremen 1805. Siege of Copenhagen 
1807. Peninsular 1809-12, Passage of Douro and Cap:
ture of Oporto, Salamanca, battle of Talavera, Busaca, 
Fuentes d' Onor, Siege of Ciudad Rodrigo, batt. of Sala
manca, Capture of Madrid, Siege of Burgos. 
Served 40 years 157 days with the colours, ret'd on half-pay 
18 37, d. 1850 in Vincent Sq., Westminster. I "\\·ant 
particulars about his wife's people. Her maiden name is 
entered in family bible in his handwriting as well as in 
Regimental records as Charlotte Lucas, but the marriage 
register of St. George's, Hanover Square gives Charlotte 
Luckey. 
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Robert Dwelly of Durston, tailor, will 1776 (Taunton 

P.R.) mentions niece Catherine Curry, kinswoman 'what 
relation?) Betty Applebee, her sister Catherine Applebee 
and her brother John Appleby, nephew Samuel Dwelly 
and his children, one of whom was James, nephew William 
Dwelly and his 3 daughters, Thomas Parson's children by 
Margaret his wife nee Dwelly, and Robert Dwelly parish. 
clerk of North Curry. ( what relation were last two to tes
tator.) 

William Dwelly, 1777-1865, builder, b. at Bow, 
Devon. Had a brother also a builder at Plymouth, family 
said to have come from Bridport. Was he a first cou&in 
of Richard D. who m. Mary Lampeer and d. at Plymoutl:i 
1846? 

Robert Dwelly, farmer, b. c. 1781, supposed in the 
neighbourhood of Tiverton. There was a fire in the house 
he occupied in Barrington in 1837. d. at Barrington. 

Thomas Dwelly (1782-1854) late of Sherston Magna. 
He was in the excise, and meeting with an accident in the 
execution of his duties, he was obliged to resign. He and 
his 'Yife conducted a private school in Sherston M.agna 
after his accident. 

James Doually, d. 1782. Admn in P.C.C. Gostling. 

James Doually, d. 1789. will in P.C.C, :Macham. 

John Dwelly, d. at Kelston 1792. Came to Kelston 
in connection with the building trade. Where did he come 
from? llarried Ann[---?] who was buried at Kels
ton 1805, aged 87. 

Richard Dwelly of Exminster, yeoman d.1793. Adm. 
(Exeter D.P.R. Exminster admn.) names 5 children Eliza
beth, Mary, Susannah, Richard and John. Name spelt 
Dwelley in admn. note attached to this document, the e 
being ad ded afterwards. 



13 

Richard Dwelly, seaman of H.M.S. Valiant, bachelor 
Admon. [P.C.C. Oct. l 7H9J mentions father Richard D. 

Elizabeth Dwelly b. 1803, dr. of Wm. D. born at Bow 
1777, had two husbands, John Ogalbe married at Plymouth 
and John Andwins married at Barnstaple, and left three 
children, Elizabeth [Mrs. Oliver J now living at Bideford, 
Emma and Charles Henry. Were these children by first or 
second husband ? 

Thomas Dwelly Hamson, gardener, born 1803, son 
of Ann Dwelly, who married Geo. Harrison. The house 
he lived in at Kelston was pulled down and the present 

8
chool erected on its site, but the old porch is still standing. 

Thomas EdwardDwelly, 1808-1873, engraver, ap
prenticed to Thomas Short, Haberdasher of the City of 
London, 6 May 1823. Clerk in Uox & Co's, Army Agents, 
for many years. 

William Dwelly of Hambridge, Curry Rivel,died 1810 
will (Taunton D.P.R.) mentions sister Mary Dwelly, neph
ew James Pleacie of Moorlinch, and wife Betty Dwelly. 

William Dwelly, born about 1819 in Tottenham Court 
Road,London. Had two cousins who were clever needle
women and lived in Bond Street, and an uncle John Valen
tine Dwelly who held property in Turnstile, Holborn. Any 
particulars of any of them will be welcome. 

Robert Rush Dwelly 1823- ? Master of Lunatic 
Asylum at Stone, Dartford, Kent. 

William Dwelley died 1826. will in Bristol D.P.R. 

Jacob Edmund D'Welly, 1829-1884. Always wrote 
his surname thus, it is so in marriage register. Said his 
brother used a crest, what crest cannot as yet be traced. 
Used to speak of a John Dwelly but did not mention his 

relationship, also said he had a cousin in Somerset House 
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[?Dwelly,J his brother Robert once called on him. Was 
he born in or near N ailsea ? 

John Holmes Dwelly (1817-1874.) Prosecuting 
counsel for Inland Revenue. Compiled a revision of the 
licensing laws, in consideration of which his widow was 
awarded a Civil List Pension. 

Thomas Edward Dwelly, [1831-1893) Educated at 
Christ's Hospital, Hertford and London. Some months in a 
land agent's office conducted by a Mr. Donaldson. From 
there he proceeded to the office of Messrs. Cox & Co., Army 
Agents, where he remained until within a few months of 
his death, only enjoying the pension awarded him for a very 
short period. His widow received a pension from the clerks' 
widows' fund till her death. 

Richard JohnDwelly (1833-1901) Served many years 
in the office of Cox & Co., Army Agents. Many years 
in 2nd. South Middx. R.V. holding rank of sergeant at 
the time of his transfer to Middlesex Engineers. 

Robert Dwelly, b. 1852, now living at Chard, coach
builder. .Alderman for many years. 

Henry James Dwelly L.R.c.P., M.R.c.s., (1843--1888) 
Major 1st. City of London Artillery. A well known and 
successful exhibitor of pigeons at the Crystal Palace and 
other shows. Most skilful in his profession, and the es
teem in which he was held in the neighbourhood in which 
he lived was graphically demonstrated by the immense 
crowds that attended at his funeral. A full account ap
peared in the S. London Observer g- Peckham Times 18th. 
Apr. 1888. Particulars wanted with dates and places at 
"\\-hich he exhibited, and the prizes he was awarded. 
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Geo. Augustus Frederick Dwelly (b. 1845) Served in 
Union Bank of London, Prince's St,, for 40 years, and now 
retired on a pension at Ewell, Surrey. 

William Dwelly, (d. 1850) will in Bristol D.P.R. 

Dr. James Henry Dwelly. Is this the Dr. Dwelly 
who lived at Streatham Common, Surrey about 1890, and 
who was said to bear a strong resemblance to Robert Rush 
D. of Dartford ? 

Edward Dwelly, F.S.G., (b. 1864) bank clerk, lexico
grapher and publisher. A detailed account of his life ap
peared in the Celtic ReviAw, Jan. 1909, and London Daily 
Express, 25th. Aug. 1911, where full particulars of the 
production of the Illustrated Gaelic Dictionary, for which 
he was awarded a Civil List Pension of £50 per annum, 
will also be found. Joined Queen's Westminster R.V. 
July 1881, transferred to London Scottish Nov. 30 1881, 
5th. V.B. A. & S. Highrs. 30 July 1887, and 1st. V.B. 
Seaforth Highrs. (Gairloch) 3 June 1891. Corp. Piper 
1894. Served in office of Cox & Co., Army agents for 10 
years (1881-1891.) Now living at Fleet, Rants. 

Rev. F. W. Dwelly, M.A., (b. 1881) late curate of 
St. Mary's Windermere. 
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American members 
of the Family. 

Most of the information about members of the family 
in America has been obtained from the genealogical notes 
compiled by Hon. Jedediah Dwelley, Hanover, Mass., for 
the History of the town of Hanover, pub. in 1910. 

Mrs. Woodman, Fall River,· and Mr. W. H. Dwelly of 
Boston, have also given considerable assistance. 

Abner Dwele (1700-1732.) At the first important 
Annual town meeting of H~over, held 2 Mar. 1727, he 
is mentioned as one of two drivers, and as one of a build
ing commjttee of three who were to let out the meeting
house to build. It was to be 48ft. long, 38ft. wide, and 
19ft. high between the joists, and to be completed by Oct. 
1, 1728. He appears as Abner Dwell!J at the time of the 
incorporation of the town. He was a selectman in 1730 
and 1731. He died in 1732 by falling from· a load of 
hay, his wife having predeceased him. He probably built 
the house on Elm Street, near Broadway, Hanover, now 
owned by L. Vernon Briggs, :M.D. He made a non-cupa
tive will in which he provided that the widow Bristow 
should have enough to purchase her a mourning gown. 

Abner Dwelly (1733-1803) His children given in 
chart, but do not know if they are by 1st. or 2nd. wife. 
This family moved first to Western Mass., and later to 
Washington co. N.Y. Descendants numerous. Shall be 
glad to hear from any of them. He served in Revolu
tionary war ; can details of his services be had ? Lieut. 
Abner Dwr:llie' s co. Mass. Bay Militia exped. to Manches
ter pd. Dec. 19, 1777, is mention~d in Cleveland Family, 
1899, p. 2271. 
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Abner Dwelley, (175~-1826) Served in Revolution
ary war. Details of services wanted. 

Avis Dwelley, d. at HanoYer, 1831, aged 90. 
Benjamin Dwelley. ·Mentioned as one of the ship

carpenters employed in building the brig Dedalus in 1800, 
and the ship Garland in 1801, also in building the brig 
Fame and the ship Pame in 1801. Uncle to Capt. Nathan 
Dwelley and great uncle to Robert E. Dwelley of Hanover. 
(see History of Shipbuilding on North River, Boston, 1889, 
Briggs.) 

Chas. H. Dwelley (b. 1842) Resides in house on 
Union st., built about 1730 by Joseph Curtis. 

Daniel & Deborah Dwella, mentioned as :father and 
mother of Elizabeth Graham b. Canajoharie, N. Y., Oct. 
12. 1799, d. at Jackson, June 27, 1886, who m. David 
Cleveland (d. 1851) at Hebron, N.Y., Dec 28-9, 1820.
Cleveland Family. 

Geo. C. Dwelley. joined the army for three years for 
service in the Civil War in 1861. 

George Russell Dwelley, (1829-1907) Resided at 
and died in Arlington, Mass. He was a graduate of Har
vard College in 1853 in the same class as Presiaent Eliot1 

and wrote a poem for the celebration. Was Town clerk & 
Town treasurer in 1857. Served on School Committee in 
1857 & 1859. His life work was that of a High-school 
teacher and School Superintendent. Author of " a tribute 
to the Hanover Academy." 

Hosea D·welley enlisted for three months' service in 
Civil War, 1861. 

James H. Dwelly about 1812 owned a house near the 
second dam erected by Mr. Reed above the mouth of Roeky 
Run Brook. 

C 
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Jedediah Dwelley (b. 1698) resided at corner of Green 
and Pine Streets in what is now Norwell. · · 

Jedediah Dwelley, Scituate,(b. 1737, m. 1763) was a 
soldier in the French war. Details of services wanted. · 

Hon. Jedediah Dwelly, (b. Feb. 28, 1834 in Hanover 
where he has always lived.) Educatad in the public 
schools and at the Hanover Academy. At the age of 25 he 
was chosen selectman of his native town, and served in 
that capacity for 30 years. During the Rebellion he was 
Chairman of the Selectmen, the youngest chairman in the 
State. For 12 years he was a member of the school com
mittee and was such when the high school was. started. 
He was one of the committee under whose direction the 
present town hall was built. For nine or ten years he 
was special County Commissioner, and County Commission
er for 27 years, the greater portion of that time being the 
chairman of the board. Under his official care the Ply
mouth Court House was enlarged and remodelled, the jail 
built, the Brockton Court House built, and more roads and 
bridges built than under any man who ever held the office. 
He WhS a member of the several boards of commissioners 
to build, start and foster the Truant school at Walpole, for 
the counties of Norfolk, Plymouth and Bristol. He was 
representative to the General Court in 1865 and senator 
from this district in 1873 and 187 4. No man who has 
lived in the town has been so long and so intimately con
nected with all that is best for the town and its interests. 
-Hz'story of the town of Hanover. 

Capt. John and Hannah Dwelly mentioned as parents 
of Hannah Reade b. & d. at West Bayleston, Mass., who 
married as his first wife Laton ( or Lotan) Cleveland at W. 
B., Mar. 27, 1823. Ile died at W .B . .A.ug. 28, 187 5, aged 
78-0levelandfamz'ly, i, p. 817. · 
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John Dwelley (1693-4-1743) resided in Scituate. 
Father and 4 children died the same year. 

Joseph 8. Dwelly enlisted July 18, 1864 for one year's 
service in Civil war. 

Joseph Dwelley (1813-1868) resided on Main st. 
Hanover in the house constructed by himself and now oc
cupied by his grandson, J. Howard Brooks. 

Joshua Dwelly of Tiverton (died c. 1759); his wife 
Elizabeth died c. 1771. 

Joshua Dwelley(l 735-17 61) resided in Hanover, first 
on Hanover street on Woodward AiU, then on corner of 
Main and Union streets. He was a soldier io. the Revolu
tionary war. Details of his services required. 

Joshua Dwelly purchased a house (about 1763) at cor
ner of Main and Union streets, probably built about 1715 
by Benjamin Curtis. He and his descendants have owned 
it to the present time. 

Joshua Dwelley (1766-1847) resided in Hanover on 
Union street, where John R. Dwelley now resides ; his chil
dren were born in Hanover. 

Joshua Dwelley junr. was employed in 1826 to con
struct a town house '' 31 feet wide, 39 feet long and 11 
feet between the joists." 

Joshua and Deborah Dwelly mentioned as parents of 
Ruth Ann Baker, born at Salisbury, N.Y. Aug. 30, 1828, 
who married Ira Cleveland, Dec. 4, 1854-0teveland Jamil?J 
vol. iii, p. 2005. 
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Lemuel Dwelley (1764-1846) was for many years 
connected with the Curtis forge and associated with Geo. 
Curtis in the anchor industry; he sold his interest to Curtis 
in 1839. Selectman 1827-4831. One of the committee 
chosen in 1823 to consider the subject of a poorhouse. 

Lemuel Pwelley of Hanover married Ruth daughter of 
Benjamin Bailey (born about 1800)-Baileg genealogy. 

Mrs. Mary Dwelley. In the early history of Hanover 
nearly all the clothing was made from the wool sheared 
from the sheep or the flax of the farmer's own growing. 
The author of the History of the town of Hanover remem
bers when Mrs. Mary Dwelley spun the yarn and wove the 
cloth which she made into a dress wearing the same for 
years. 

Dr. Melzer Dwelley of Ashburnham, moved with his 
wife to Hanover in 1797 to the house on Hanover street 
now occupied by A.lpheus N. Chamberlain, where he died. 
He practised medicine here until his death, Nov. 20, 1828, 
at the age of 57. His skilful services were in great demand 
for miles around. He is said to have · 1eft descendants in 
South Boston and Ashburnham. I shall be pleased to hear 
any new facts :from or about any of these. 

Captain Nathan Dwelley (1797-1882) was captain of 
the Hanover Rifle Co. for a time and resided in a house 
that stood on the location of "Hotel Josselyn." The tJom-
pany was formed about 1816, and formed part of 2nd. regt. 
1st. brig., 5th. div., Mass. militia. 

Percy W. Dwelley lives in his father's houEe on Union 
street, built about 1730 by Joseph Curtis, and _purchased by 
his ancestor Lemuel Dwelley. 

Pearce Dwelly, whose wife was named Rose, was living 
in Tiverton in 1802, and later at Sloansville, Scholarie co.; 
N.Y. 
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Richard Dwelley probably came from England with 
his father John, was in Lancaster, Mass. in 1654 and in 
Ringham about 1660. He went to Scituate _in 1665, and 
his farm was on the road leading from the Third Herring 
brook to the harbour, about a mile north of the former. He 
resided in the house formerly owned by Capt. Seth Foster, 
but now owned by Henry D. Smith, which house he proba
bly constructed. He was a soldier in King Phillip's war 
(an Indian war) in 1676, and recPived a grant of land for 
his services between Comet's mill and the Plymouth road. 
Be had a meadow at Till's Creek, which is subsequently 
known as "Dwelley's creek.'' He died May 27, 1692. 

Richard Dwelley (born 1659-60). Winser's History of 
Duxbury 184~ incorrectly ~ives Elizabeth Simmons as 2nd 
wife of this Richard instead of his father. 

Richard Dwelly of Scituate left certain lands to his 
-sons Joshua and Samuel adjoining the land of ,T ohn Dwelly. 
A document dated 29 Jan. 1_712, in possession of Mrs C.B. 
Woodman, Fall River, spea.ks of said Richard Dwelly as 
"late deceased.'' Joshua was living in Swanzey .(a few 
miles from Fall River ( on opposite side of the Taunton rtv
er) in 1712. Another deed, also in possession of Ai'1rs. W., 
records a transfer of land in Swanzey from one J onn Alger, 
a blacksmith, for the snm of £30 to Joshua Dwelly, Aug. 
25, 1713. He moved later to Ti Yerton. 

Richard DVvelly, great grandfather of Mrs. C.B. Wood
man, Fall River, · was a resident of Tiverton as late as Aug. 
1, 1791, and died in Maulins, N.Y. He was a constable in 
Tiverton in 1784. 

Richard Dwelly appears in 1666 in a list of constables 
for Du.xbury-Winser, p. 81. 

Robert E. Dwelley (born 1825) Resides on Broadway, 
Hanover, near the Corners in house constructed by himself 
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where Alonzo N. Josselyn has kept a hotel for the last 12 
years. He celP-brated the 60th. anniversary of his wedding 
in July, 1908. 

Samuel Dwelle (born about 1729) of Sunderland in 
1757, was in Deerfield, Mass. as early as 1770. He held 
9 lots in the division of Conway, contajning over 1,300 
acres. He died in Con. 1816, married in Canton, Elizabeth, 
daughter of Stephen Billings. A " widow Dwelley " who 
died Mar. 1800, aged 92, was probably mother of Samuel. 
-Hi8torg of Deerfield, Sheldon, 1896, vol. 2, p. 2. 

Sarah J. Dwelly died 1893, aged 87. 

William Dwelley lived in Hanover, Mass., near the 
junction of Elm street with Broadway in 1748. 

ADDITIONAL NOTES NOT IN CHARTS. 

(from Scituate Vital Recortk, -Birtka-vol 1, p. 11/0.) 

Duelle, Elizabeth, ch. Jedediah & Elizabeth, bp Nov. 30, 
1729. 

Luce, dr. Jedediah & Elizabeth, bp. 4 Apr. 1731. 
Lucy, dr. Abner, bp 1 June 1777. 
Richard, s. Rich. & Margaret, bp. 7 Mar. 1725-6. 
Ruth, dr. John & Judith bp. 10 July 1726 
Sarah, dr. Abner & Sarah, bp. 1 Dec. 1726 
Sarah, dr. Joseph, bp. f> Oct. 17 46 

Dwelly, Abnah, ch. John, bp. -- 1701 
Abner, s. John, 7 Mar. 1699-00 
Abner, s. Jedediah & Eliza(beth) Mar. 6, 1733 
Abner, s. Abner & Eliza(beth) 10 Jan. 1758 
Abner, ch. Abner & w. bp. 27 Aug. 1775 
Benjn. s. John & Rachel, [sic, see Mary] 22 May, 1708 
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• • • There are several more entries in vols. 1 & 2, which I 
want. A friend who copied above for me in N.Y. had no 
time for more, and I cannot see the books here. 

(from Hanover, Mass. Records, 1898.) 

Georg~ Bailey, s. Joshua Dwelly jr. d. 10 Nov. 1842 
Intention of marriage, Lot Duelle of Hanover & Sarah Al

len of Bridgewater, 16 July, 1763 
llarriage of Lot Dwellea of Hanover & Sarah .Allen of 

Bridgewater, 8 Dec. 1736, by Rev. John Angier. 
Abigail W. J1welley married to Leavitt L. Stockbridge, 4 

July 1843 
This entry is repeated two pages farther on and date chang

ed to 4 July 1844 
Rachel Jane Uwelly, dr. of Benjn. Bailey d. 15 May 1839, 

aged 13 
Dec. 7, 1788, Benjn. Dwelley of Pembroke & Bradbuary 

Stetson of Hanover married by Pr. John Millin, pastor 
of Hanover. 

(from Stoughton, Oanton ~ Dorchester Records, 18 96) 

Amee Dwelley, dr. Samuel & Charety Dwelley, b. 13 Sept. 
1730. 

1752, Jan. 1, Geo. Blackman jr. and Amee Dwelly, both of 
Stoughton. married by Rev. t,amuel Dunbar. 

Intention of marriage between Geo. Blackman jr. & Amee 
Dwelly, both of Stoughton, entered 4 Oct. 1751 

Samuel Dwelle, s. of Samuel & Charity Dwelle, born Oct. 
30, 1727 

Record of intention of marriage 1758, June 17, Mr. John 
Aspenwall & Mrs. Penelope Dwelly, both of Stoughton. 

[No date given J John Aspenwall & 11rs. Penelope Dwelly, 
both of Stoughton were married by Dr. Henry Caner. 

17 52, Jan. 1, Samuel l)welle & Elizabeth Billing both of 
Stoughton, married by Rev. Samuel Dunbar. [app. at 
same time as G. Blackman & Amee D. abo-vr] 
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Intention of marriage between Samuel Dwelly & Eliza
· beth Billing junr. both of Stoughton, entd. 9 Nov.1751 

I WANT 

any extracts from the following that give facts about the 
Dwellys not quoted already, as I connot get access to the 
works mentioned. 

Hanover, Mass. Births, marriages & deaths, Dwelly, __ J.~ __ -~l 

others. 
Genealogical Advertiser, vol. 3, see index. 
The Torreys, D. Torrey, see index. 
Paris, Maine, Lapham & Maxim, 1884, see index. 
Lexington, Mass., Births, marriages & deaths, R. P. Clapp 

and others, 1898, p. 318. 
White, John, (A.L. White,) 1900, indices vol. I & 2 
Rhode Island, Vital records of, 1636-1850, J. N. Arnold, 

8 vols 1891-6, see index to each vol. 



25 

D WELLY ENTRIES IN PARISH REGISTERS, 
(Chronologically arranged.) 

1668 80 NoT. Dwelley, John m. Sidwell Michell (Aller) 
1574 18 Jan. Dowllye, Jone, m.. John Andersay {Ca.nningt-0n) 
1689 7 July Dwellye, Elizabeth, m. Peter Lymbrye (Ma.rtoek) 
1690 31 Aug. Dewley, Eliza.betp., m. Reginald Foxe (Obeddon Fitzpa.ine) 
1591 16 June Dwelley, Jana., m.. Thoe. Croxson(S. Martin-in·F., London) 
1596 17 Nov. Dwelly, Joa.n, m. John Wells (Powerstock, Dorset) 
1601 10 May Dwelly, Pillis, m . .Roger Ra.wles (Powerstock, Dorset) 
1603 6 July Dwellie, Joan, m,.. John Symons (Martock) 
1611 15 Jan. Dwellye Katherine, m. Thomas Towell (Asbill) 
1615 10 July Dwelly, John, m. Lea.nee Loyndl(lla.rtock) 
16ii 20 July Dewelley, Elias, d. (S. Botolph, Bishopsgate, London) 
1630 5 Apr. Dwellie, Em, m. Lawranc Meress (Taunton, S. Mary M.) 
1633 98 July Dwelly, Aniirew, m. Catherine White (Taunton S. Mary M) 
1638 91 Nov. (P) Duere, Willi&m, m. Brigeat Geale (Ma.rtock) 
1644 1 Nov. Dwellie, Ma.bell, m. Henrye Edwards (Drayton) 
1651 27 Sept. Dwellr, Ma.ry, m. Thoma.s Coggan (Pitney) 
1666 27 Apr. Dwelly, George, m,. .Em.blin Tracey (Enmore) 
1657 --- Dwelly, Ann, op. (Eumore) 
166' 10 July Dwelly, Henry, m. Eliza.beth Auguy (Curry Bivel) 

. .,J.e67 2J>Sep,~ Dwelly, Eliza.beth, t,,p. (011rry Rivel) 
• ~'i& Apr •. Dwelly, Anna., bp. (Curry Rivel) 

14:f{0 'i ·J.9 Feb.~ (P)Douie, Margaret. m. Richard Edwa.rds (E. Quantoxhead) 
16Tl ~ r Aug.; Dwelly, Sarah, m.. William Worman (Ta.UBton 8. Mary M.) 
1674 •· ~ July Dwelly, John, bp. (Curry Biven· 
1677 · ,J Mar. DweUy, Dorothy, btcr. (CUrry Rivel) 
1679 e· .Ma.r. Duelly, John, m. Joan Denninge (Trull) 
1680 10 Apr. Dwelly, Samuel, m. Anne Tann~r, (Ilton) 
1682 3 Feb. Dwella., Susa.nna, m. William Rossiter (Hollord) 
1689 12 July Dwelly, Joan, bur. (Ha.rdington) 
1690 25 May Dwelly, Elsie, bp. (Hardington) 
1691 96 Mar. Dwelly, Mary, bur. (Elardinl{tion) 
169i 1 May Dwelly, John, bur. (Curry Rivel) 
1697 3 Feb. Dwelly, Eliza.beth, m. Francis Petwyn (Curry Bi.vel) 
1698 2 Feb. Dwelly, John, m. Mary Owen (N. Curry) 
1700 26 Sepl. Dwelly, Jona.than, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
1703 28 Ma.r. Dwelly, Mary m. Robert Rowswell (Shepton Beauchamp) 
1703 7 Sept. Dwelly. Eli?.abeth, bp. l Curry Rivel) 
1704 1 Nov. Dwelly, Ann, m. John Rea.rt (Drayton) 
1706 2 May Dw-,Uy, Anne, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
1107 27 May Dwelly. George, bp. (Ela.rdinsrton) 
1709 6 Nov. Dwelly, Joane, m. William Shole (Taunton St. Mary M.) 
1711 8 Jan. Dwelly, ~Iary, bp. (Ha.rdingtou) 
1711 9 Aug. Dwelly, George, btir. Hardington) 
1712 6 A.pr. Dwelly, .Rob1::rt, bur. (Curry Bivel) 
17141 4 Feb. Dwelly, Robert, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
1114 - Mar. Dwelly, Thomas, bp. (Hardington) 
1n, 21 Sept. Dwelly, Sa.rah, m. George W~b (Stocklinch Ottersay) 
1715 1 May Dwelly, Thomas, infant, bur. (Hardington) 
1717 18 Aug. Dwelly, Richard, bp. (H:udington) 
1718 7 Apr. Dwelly, Wm. m. Mary Stepb.ens tN. Curry) 
1718 5 Aug. Dwelly, At>raham, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
l'fl9 16 Feb. Dwelly, J a.mes, bp. (N. Ourry) 
1719 l Ma.r. Dwelly, Ja.mds, bu1'. (JS. Cllrry) 
1721 20 May Dwelly, Thoma.a, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
1721 22 June Dwe!ly, Samuel, bp. (.N. Curry) 
172-i 1'1 Apr. Dwelly, Ma.ry, bp. (:i. Curry) 
1726 5 Nov. Dwelly, Ma.ry, bp. {.flH.rdi~gton) 
1725 18 Dec. Dwelly, Mary, bur. (Hardmgton) 
1726 19 Oot. Dwelly, Eliza.b~tn, bp. (Har,lin~r.on) 
172'1 --- Dwelly, Ca.:-iherioe. bp. (N. Curry) 
1730 16 May Dwelly, Rob0rt. m. Eliza.betb Virgin {lla.rdington) 
17~1 1 Aug. Dwelly, M9,ry, bp. (N. Curry) 
1731 S Nov. Owelly, Ma.ry. bp. t.Ha.diniton) 
1731 !O A.pr. Dwelling; Joan. m. Rob3rt Isaac of Kingdon (Wile.on) 
ITS! l Kar. Dwelly. Robert, bur. (Ela.riington) 
11at 8 Oct. D'Relly, ,fo&n, fJp. (IIirdiniton) 



1733 
1731 
136 
17a6 
1739 
1739 
1740 
1741 
174-1 
1741 
174-2 
17{4 
l'l.a 
17« 
1745 
1745 
1746 
1746 
1746 
1746 
1746 
1746 
1747 
1748 

22 Aq. 
?-8 Aug. 
~ Oct. 

5 Dec. 
7 Mar. 

'111 June 
30 June 
i8 Feb. 
13Sept, 
?-8 Oct. 
16 Jan, 

23 Feb. 
16 Oct. 
3 .J&n. 

25 May 
5 Oct. 

17 Dec. 
19 Feb. 
7 t.July 

1748 12 Apr. 
1748-915 Jan. 
1749 
1749 
1749 
1749 
17li0 
1750 22 Apr. 
1750 26 Aug. 
1751 
1751 16 Apr. 
1751 6 Sept 
1752 
1752 'l Kar. 
1753 
1753 
1763 
1753 
1753 
1753 
1753 
1753 
17M 
1755 
1755 

8 Feb. 
24: May 
17 .July 
9 ~ept 
4 Aug. 

17flf> 18 May 
1755 
1756 15 Feb. 
1758 IS May 
1759 
1759 
1760 
1760 
1760 
17fi0 
1760 
1761 
176~ 
1763 
1763 

28 Oct. 
13 Jan. 

1 May 
1 ~lay 
2 Aug. 

29 Oct. 
3 Nov. 

18 Nov. 
4 .'.\far. 

30 ,June 
1763 22 Au~. 
1'iG3 
1765 
1765 
1765 
1766 
1768 
17~ 

18 Jan. 
30 July 
z8 Oct. 
30 Nov. 
11 Apr. 
25 June 
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Dwelly, .John, bp. (Bardington) 
Dwelly, Henry, bur. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Sarah, bp. (Hardington) 
Dwelly, Elizabeth, bp. (Hardington) 
Dwelly, Hannah, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, .John, 'bp. (Hardington) 
Dwelley, Richard m. Joan .Boone (Taunt,on, S. Mary M.) 
Dwelly, John, bp. Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly,Anu,bp. (Hard.ington) 
Dwelly, .Ann, bur. (HaTdington) 
Dwelly, W1lliam, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Jonathan, bp. (i;urry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Thomas, bp. (Kelston) 
Dwelly, William, m. Jane Kewer (N. Curry) 
Dwelly£ Robert, m. Betty Knight (Taunton, S. Mary lL) 
Dwelly,. Geo., bt,r. (Hardington) 
I>welly, Ann, bur. (Hardingt-0n, 
Dwelly, Betty, bp. (Curry Rivtl) 
Dwelly, Catherine, bp. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Mary, bp. (Ha.rdington) 
Dwelly, Christian, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Elizabeth, bttr. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Margaret~ 'bp. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Christian, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelley, Ann, m. James Nott (Creech S. lliebael) 
Dwelley, .John, bur. (HardingtonJ 
Dwelly, Ann, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Ann. infant, bur. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Obrist;ia.n, bp. (Ctlrry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Christian,'1ttr. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Ann, bp. (Corry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Grace, bur. (Hardington) 
Dwelly, Henry. m. Mary Michell ( Carry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Ann, bt,r. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Samuel, m. Joan Derham (N. CUlT)) 
Dwelly, Mary, bp. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Robert, bp. Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Thomas, m . .Mary Chard (Taunton St. Jlary K.) 
Dwelly, Thom.as, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly. Henry, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Ann, bur. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Henry, bur. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, James, bur. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Thomas, bur. (Curry Ri~el) 
Dwdly, Betty, bp. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Thomas. btn-. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, l!ary, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Henry, bur. tCurry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Thomas, bp. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Eliza.beth, b1tr. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Abra.h&m, bur. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Sarah, bp. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Ruth. bp. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Abra.ham, bp. (<mrry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Betty. m. Jeremiah Salway (~ell) 
Dwelly, Elizabeth, bur. (Hardin&ton) 
Dwelly, James, bp. (:S. Curry) 
Dwel1y, Joa.o, bur. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Robert, bur. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly Robert, m. Joi-in Chaffey (Hardington) 
Dwelley, Mary, m. Richard Owen (Ta.untou S. Mary M. 
Dwelly Elizabeth, m .. Jobn Munckton (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, 'William; bur.(~. Curry) 
Dwelly, 8arah, m. Henry~Haggett )Hardipgton) 
Dwelly, }lary, m. William Chatfey (Hardington) 
Dwelley, Lot, m. Sara.h Allen (New England, U.S.A.) 
Dwelly, Mary, bur. ,N. Curry) 
Dwelly, George, -m. Mary Crad<lock (Epsom) 
Dweily, Thomas, m. Alice Harrison (Kelston) 
Dwelly, Mary, bp. (Kdston) 
Dwelly, Ma.ry, m. Willhm Bartlett (Hardiugton) 
Dwelly, Beity, ,n. Joun Ricbards {Curry Ri'vel) 



1768 
1769 
1769 
1'171 
1771 
1771 
1773 
1774 
1774 
1774 
1774 
1775 
1775 
lT/7 
1781 
1782 
1783 
1783 
1784 
1786 
1790 
1792 
1793 
1793 
1796 
1795 
1798 
1802 
1898 
1804 
1806 
1806 
1807 
t8t8 
1820 
l8i9 
1830 
l83o 
1837 
1837 
1837 
1838 
1839 
184i0 
1840 
1840 
184-i 
1844 
1845 
1845 
1854 
1855 
1862 

25 July 

2'1 Mar. 
17 Jan. 
20 Oct. 
15 Dec. 
23 Feb. 
10 Jan. 
26 May 
6 Oct. 

26 Mar. 
5 June 
8 Dec. 
6 Dec. 
f Jan. 
8 Mar. 

28 July 
11 Jan. 
2 Aug. 

8 Ma.r. 
1 Jan. 

12 Aug. 
2 Ang. 
1 Nov. 

23 Sept. 
29 Oct. 
25 .Tune 

9 Oct. 
25 Dec. 
7 Ma.r. 
7 June 

21 July 
14 May 
25 Dec. 
23 Mar. 
21 June 
15 Jan. 
14 May 
20 Oct. 
4 May 

18 Aue, 
20 Jan. 
30 Nov. 
4 Dec. 
1 Mar. 

28 Apr. 
7 Sept. 

7 June 
23 Dec. 
14 Jan. 
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Dwelly, Ann, 'b-p. Kelston) 
Dwelly, Hannah, w. bur. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Mary, -w. m. Richard Burnett, (Langport) 
Dwelly, Margaret, m. William)Ilooper (Mattock) 
Dwelly, Hester, bp, Kel5:t<>n) 
Dwelly, Ann, bttr. (Hardmgton) 
P Dawley, Sarab, m. John Collins (Taunton S.JMary M.) 
Doule, Bett;y, m. Edward La.vor, (Martock) 
Dwelly, Jane, bur. (Hardington) 
Dwelly, Betty, m. John Verrier (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Jonathan, bur. (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Thomas, bp. ·(Kelston) 
Dwelly, Mary, m. Joseph Apsley, (Hardington) 
Dwelly, Samuel, m.Betty Stringer (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Thomas, bur. (Kelston) 
Dwelly, Jane, bu.r. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, William., m. Betty Clark (Curry Rivel) 
Dwelly, Thomas, m. Elizabeth Ta.vemer, (Ma.rtock) 
Dwelly, Joan, bttr. (Har<lington) 
Dwelly, Mary m. Francis Martin Govier, (RuisbtonJ 
Dwelly, Robert, of Stocklinch, bur. (Puckington) 
Dwelly, John, bt<r. (Kelst..on) 
Dwelly, Betty, m. Abraham Cave (Stocklinch OttersayJ 
Dwelly, Ann, 111,. George Harrison (Kelston) 
Dwelly, Mary, m. Joseph Bishop (Kelston) 
Dwellin, Samuel & Jas., sons of Hannah, bp. (Wilton) 
Dwelly, Samuel, bur. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Elizabeth, bt1r. (Puckington) 
Dwcl1y, Thoma.:,, m. Charlotte Lucas (S. Geo., Ha.noT, Sq.) 
Dwelley, Robert, m. Jane Sprague (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Ano. btLr. (Kelston) 
Dwelly, James, m. Jane Marler (Ruishton) 
Dwelly, Maria., bp. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly. Alice, bur. (Kelston) 
Dwelly. Elizabeth. bur. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, James, w. Mary Phillips:(s. Geo. Hanover Sq.)-, 
Dwelly, ~Jizabeth, m. John Claxton, (St. Geo., Han. Sq.) 
Dweliy, Robert, m. Eliza Fisbe (8. George, Hanover Sq.) 
Dwelly, Mary Anne, bp. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Elizabeth, bur. (Puckington) 
Dwelly, Mary Ann, btir. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Ann, bttr. (Puckingtou) 
Dwellv, Robert, bp. (N. Curry) 
nwelly, Robert, infant, bur. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, William, bp. (N. CurryH 
DwelJy, Willi&Ul, bur. (Puckington) 
Dwelly, Ann, bur. (Pu<-kiogton) 
Dwelly, Tom, bp. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Ann, bur. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Richard, m. Lucy Patterson (S. Geo., Ha.nov. Sq.) 
Dwelly, Thomas, bur. (Puckington) 
Dwelly, Robert, bur. (N. Curry) 
Dwelly, Robert, bur. (Pucklngton) 

I shall be pleased to exchange references from my 
indices to other surnames for any further Dwelly extracts 
from Parish Registers (see o:ffer on p. 2.) 



Dwelly of Kelston CHART 1. 

John Dwelly = (?) Ann ............ . 
b. b. . ..... 1718 

bur. at K. 8/3/1792 bur. at K. 25/12/1805 

Thoinas_Alice Harrison 
bp K 23/2/1743-b Cold Ashton ............ 1739 
d K 29/11/1781 m 21/10/1765 by Rev .T. Green, rector 

bur K 6/12/1781 d 16/7/1818 
bur K 21/7/1818 

MJry m. Joseph Bishop A~n m George Harrison H~ster m Benjamin Spea.r 
bp K 80/11/1766 \ m 2/8/1795 bp K 25/7/17li8 I bp K 20/10/1771 I of Whitchuroh 

I 
Qr.Mr. Thomas m Oha:rlotte Luou 

b K 16/8/17751 b ...... P 
d K 20/8/1830 I (or Filt~n) 

[Desoemfa.nts see Cha.rt B 6] (Descendants see Oba.rt B 1) (P issue] 
bp K 26/3/1775 m 26/6/1803 
d 22/1/1850 d 17/9/1860 

bur Hanover Sq bur Hanover Sq. 
I 

Thomas 

d. 10/4/1808. 
mt.3y 9mo. 

bar Oha,tba.m 

I 
Charlotte 

b 17/1/1807, 

I I I I I I I I I 
Thomas Louisa. Mary John Aui;iusta Julia. Maria. Henry Julia 

Edward Ann Holmes Eliza,nner Frances Oecilla. Jame11 Ha.nna.h 
b 7/10/1808t b 6/7/181', b 19/10/1816, (a. twiu) b 27/8/1819, b 10/5/1822, b 19/11/1821 d 6.'4/1827 d. 13/3)18~ 
m.19/6/1830. m. Willm d 4/3/1898 b 17/8/1817, d 2?{12/1848, mli ly Omo mt. Sy. mt. 10 n10 
d 5/6/1873 Barker(eolioitor) tmm'd m.Harriet unm'd 
bur. Brompton1 no issue Ed wards 

.... Jane Wtlliama no ,11u1 

I 
b 8t.Olmd. Shrewsbury ,28/4/1804 
m St-.Giles,Oamberwell 
d 7/12/1872, hur Brompton 

(for Descendu.nts see Chart 2] 

The Dwellys and Harrl11on1 both came to Keh1ton in conneotion with the buildioa- trade. 

~ oo· 



Dwelly of Kelston CHART 2 

( continuation of Chart 1) 

Thomas Edward Dwelly ..Jane WillfR.ma 
b '1/10/1808 I m 19/6/1880 

I I I I I I 
Thomas Edward, Richard John, Jane Charlotte, Catherine Augusta, Mary Ann Louisa., Dr. Henry James. - Geo.AugnetusFrederick 

b 11/8/1881, bp S.Giles,: b 19/6/1838, bp b 10/8/1886, bp b 14/9/1888 b 14/9/184.0 b 15/6/1848, bp St.Luke's b '1/11/1846, bp St. 
Gam'1·well, d 13/6/1893, S.Giles,O'well, 8.Luke's,Chelsea, d 9/6/1841, d 18/10/1842 81/12/1848, d. 8/4/1888 Paul's, Hammer-
b\tr Norbiton .Surrey d 14/8/1001 d 28/4/1860 burs. Luke's bur 81 Luke's bur Dulwich smith, m. 1,t.Fannr 

..,.Clara Isabella 1 bur Epsom bur Brompton lat Wirt Ind wif, Brown 6/10/1871, who 
Hill, m 16/9/1862, ..,Mary Ann Mac- .,..Frederick Parsey m. Fanny Ola.rk, _ ... Octavia Todd, d. without issue Jan 
St.Mary-in-castle I Cabe, m. 6/8/1872 12/8/1869 at S. Luke's, m. 1868 at St.John's I I m.15/9/1874,d, 1902. m.lnd Mary 
Hastiogs,ll 4 My. at Wandsworth O d 1890, bur Brompton Notting Hill. d 8/4/1872 In Australia H. Carter (widow) 
1906, bur Norbt'n Church no i11ue bur Brompton Deo 1906 20/11/1907 

I I I 1 ___ _ 

1Cltwar
1
d b 2/2/1864 Twickenham John J· 16/12/187, Henry dosmo Fanny·Maud !ane Harold · 8 othcre1 

bp Twickenham Oct 1866 Wandsworth b 8/1/1870 b 'J.6/8/1872 b....... d in infancy 
=Mary MacDougall, b Ardohattan m .. . . ....... •• m ...... 

li'leet Ho tel, Douoo, 80/11/1896 
now at Argyll 17/5/1869. m Woodside I 

I 
Flora Isabella Mary 

b Oartmore, Pertheh. 
l'(/8/1897, bp l{irkhill 
Inverness-shire 1898 

I I 
Thomas William Ewen John George 
b Lyminge Kent b Lymtnge Kent 
18/9/1901 8/6/1"°8 

, I 



Barrington & N. Curry 

Robert (farmer] =Ann Brake 
b 1781, d 8/1/18621 b (P Stooklinge] 
at Bn.rrington,bur 1783, d 23/2/184' 
14/1/1862 at Puck- n.t Barrington, 
ington I bur 1/3/1844 at 

Puckington 

I 
~· . I ..V 111 iam ,,.., Anne Bob bet 

b 1807, m c. I d 7 /0/1846 
1836, d at N I 

Curry 15/ll/1840 I 
bur Pnckington 
4il2/18i0 

I 

a. dr . 

CHART 3 
.. ' ..... Dwelly_ ......... . P 

I 
I 

, 1st. hu,band 
I 

Thomas of Sherston Magna....,Jane Dassett 
in Inland Revenue l dr. of olergy• 

man at South 
Petherton 

[Descendants see Oba.rt 5] 

•••••••. Olark._ 
a dr. (P na.mo) Ind. husband 

_Joseph Darby 
formerly e<litor of 
Mark Lane Ga.zett, 

Rotert 
[in Army] 
do 1847-50 
mnna.rr,ed 

I 
Thomas..,JJetsy. . . . . . . . Ann 

b 1810, d / b 1802, m o. 1841, b 1818, d a.t 
80/6/1854- d 6/10/1888 at B. B 24/4/1888, 
burPuok-1 bur Pucking• 

'ton 7 /6/54 ton 4/6/1888 

I I 
Mary= ...... Pavord Eliza.beth 

lngton 14/5/1887 
oot 19 

d at B I d at B, hur Pnck-

, 
·, 

Mary Ann 
b 16/1/1837 

I 
Robert Wllliam __ ........ P 

I 
Robert,.... Caroline Cooper 

I 
Tom r::::s••····' 

b 18/8/1839 b 80/11/1840 I 
d 20/1/1840 N Ourry,now 

at Wiv'acomb 
[baker] , 

b 1842 now at I m Ilmtnster Ohurcb 
Oba.rd (ooo.oh- 26/12/1865 
builder] 

[Descenda.nta see Oba.rt •J 

I 
Arthur 

b. 28/4/1844 now 
at Salt.ash [dra.• 
per] 

t' 
I 

Emma. 



Dwellys of Chard 

I 
Tom Frank 

I 
Elizabeth Susan F'rAd 

b '1/l0/1866 b 22/2/1868 
1 -H.J.o 2 =w,o. 

1 I 

b 17/12/1869 b 6/6/18'11 

3 4 

I I 
i -----------~ 

CHART 4 
Robert Dwelly _Caroline Cooper 

b 1842 Im 1865 
[from Oba.rt 8] 

I I I 
Herbert Robert Caroline 

b 19/12/1872 b 16/8/1874 b 80/8/1876 O ....,F.M.P. 6 :::aA,P, 7 
I ~ 

Elizabeth Susan 
b 18/4/1877 

8 

I 
lennie Dora 

George 

I 
Robert Tom 

Cooper 

I 
Herbert 

I 
Eni1 Mary Donald 

I 
John Frederlok 

b 6/2/1892 b 22/10/1900 

11 12 
Frank George 

b 6/10/1901 b 26/10/1902 b 80/5/1901 b 28/6/1910 

13 14 16 

Notes to Oba.rt 4i 

Nos, 1 to 12 born at Obar d 
12 to 15, born at Brlstol 
2 FrR.nk , marrierl Wilhelmina Gilllngham 

at Baptist Church, Chard 14/8/1900 
6 Herbe1·t1 marJied Florence Mar Peryman 

at St, Michael'fl Church, Stonebrld1e Park, 
Harlesden, 23/7/1908 

6 Robert, married Annie Pitman at St. 
Mary's Church, Donzatt 22/9/1910 

10 Frederick Wi llio.m, married Mary Brad• 
shaw Darwin at Chrlstoburcb, West Didsbury 
8/1/1907 

16 John Frederick, born at Harleaden. 

16 

I 
Elise Clark 
b 16/3/1879 

9 
R~v, Fredk wul1am 

b 10/4/1881 

10 I M.B.~~ 



Sherston Magna CHART 5 

(continued from Chart 3) 

I 
Thomas 

b 2/11/181 t, 
d Apt'. 184S 

Josiah 
b 2/9/1818 
d 21/2/18'4 

Thomas •D'Wellr-Ja.ne Da■eett 
b 1782, d 26/2/1864

1 

b 1799, d Mar 18!6 

I ,------~r-------, 
Lavinia. Robert Rash Eliza.beth Jane Ja.oob Edmund 

b 20/7/1816 of Dartford b 11/1/1827 _.a.s Ind wift of b 81/8/1829 
m ...... Howell b 16/11/1828 .,.Thomas Bennett, father ..,.Julia BenneU 
& d S0/U/1848,· her .,..Eliztb .••• •• P I of her brother Jacob's I now at Malmes-

only chilcl d. young I wife bury 

Bora~e Geori~ FredeJiot Fra.Jk Bachel Oarol~e Eia K~te Ellza~tb 
b 16/11/1858 Jane Augusta laa.bel Ka.ta 

B 
.I 

enr1etta 

d 2'/6/1906 . b 28/10{1858 Dassett b 21/2/1861 b l/4/18'18 
dyouni 

• Always spelt bl11 ne.me thus wblob was oontloued by htsAon Jacob Edmund and hit obildre11, 
Bi, other children and their descendants reverlied to.'' Dwell1.1

' 

Oharlotte 
b 10/8/187, 



Plymouth CHART 6 

[per letter Mrs. Oliver, Bldetord, 9/2/1909] 
•William Dwelly =Mary Popham 

' William (JJweHey) 
[architect] b 28/8/1801 

d Courtney Street, Ply• 
mouth 1883= Elizabeth 

l Harris ab 
Ivy bridge 

• 

T 
l 

b. Bow, Devon 19/8/17771 mat Stonehouse, Plymouth 
d 10 Clement St, Plymouth,1865 

f I I r I Elizabeth John ----";":Ma;--ry~A-n_n _____ L;---!yd-;-:i:-a.-------M-a.!.rY 
m tat. husb. John Ogalbe Clerk in Royal En- b 6/9/1819 b 5/10/1818 b 8/12/1819 
at Plymouth, & m Ind. b 29/2/1808, d 1871 d Plymouth d St Lucia, d Bicleforrl 1876 
Andwins at Barnstaple at Bldeford umnarr'd unmarr'd W. Indies tmmarr'd 

.,.Henry Nelmes at I Kinsale 

I 
Wflliam 

I I I I 
John Grace Mary ,Elizabeth Ly~la. EJher M rtam Ellz~beth 

now at 8, 
Elmstetgh Terr. 

I I 
-Emma. Oba.rlee Henry 

I I 
Lydia Minnie 

H., now at 
21 St,J as. Pl. 

Plymouth (b o 1870 and an 
aunt b c 1840-58 only two of 

famfly Jett) 

Bldeford 

t Rad a brother, also a builder at Plymouth, Wa.11 be a Oriti cousin of Riobard D. who died 18j6 [Oba.rt 18] P 
Family sa1·d to come from Bridport. 

' I ' d before 1909 



London CH.A.RT 1 
......... Dwelly :l!'S •••••••• P 

I 
I 

John Valentine. who owned 
lo.nd at Turnstile, Holborn ' Wllllam b o. 1819 in Tottenham Ct Rd, 1 

London, Be ,..lsA.belJ& .....• 

I 
• Ja.mea Henry 

I 
Isabella 

aw•• .. ••• 
I 

= ...... Peake, Wardour St. 

I I t 
William John Eliza 

I 
Emma 

went to Amerio& 
and d. there 

I 
Ftances Alice 

I 
Isabella.. Henrietta DweUy Marion Alioo Eliza. Dwelly 

now in Loudon 

I 
Mary Ann 
.. Marlon" 

* Had two cousins clever needlewomen living in Bond St., and an unole, John Valentine D. who owned lantl in Turnstile, Holborn. 

Durston 

I 
William [of Duretonl 

per his will, 1664 

CHART 8 

William Dwelfe_Eleanor ......•• 
living 1664 I living 1664 ----I 

Mary r.sRobert Oha.ppell ' George 

"'*• Thet·e was a Wm. Dwelie younger of D. living In 1709 

Durston CHART 9 (now included in Chart 20.) 



Hardington Mandeville CHART 10 
George Dwelly, of Ha.rdlngton...,, ••••• 
d Aug. 1711, Probate Sep 1712 I 

I 
George, living 1710, bur. 1745_ 

I 
I 

Robert,_ 

l I 
Robert, living 1710, bur. 17S2 Joan 

=· ..... ,bur. 1741 livin11710 

1----------:---------:----------. 
JoJn living 1'110 Oe~rge =Elizth .....• 
I living 1710 I bur 1766 

I 
I Eliza.beth VlrKln 

m 1780 I bur 1760 

r.Jary El lz~beth Joa~ 
b 1726, ?bur 1736 b 1726 bl7221 P bur 1784 

I I I 
Mary Thomas Rf oh a.rd 
b 1711 b 1714, bur 1715 b 1717=Ann ...... 

Elizabeth 
b 1736 

iohn 
b 1789 

I 
Ann 

b 1741, d 1745 

North Curry 

I bur 1771 
I 

Mary 
b 1746 

Grace 
I 

bur 1760 

rr'iai·y 
b 1781 P m Wm Chaffey 

1763 

CHART lOa 

Robert Dwelley m Jane Sprague 
d 28/12/1865 I m 9/10/180i 

' Marla b 7 /6/l.8f11 

Jo~n 
b 1788, d 1748-9 

I 
Sarah 
b 1781> 

m B. Hagiett, 1763 r, 
~ 
01 

L....J 



Curry Rivel CHART 11 
Henry Dwelly =Eliza.beth Auguy [Pbfllfmore gives Owsley] 

of Hnmbrirlge, 0. Rivel, will 1705 Im 10/7/1664 
I I I I I 

Mary m, •••••• Hllllkins Elizabeth m Francis Pattin Anna John Henry m EUzth ...... . 
per will HD 1705 I per will HD 1705 Im 1697 b 1669 b 1674, d 1695 P d 28/8/1734 I 
I I I I I I I I I I I 

Mary Robert Sarah Susannah John Jona.than Elizabeth Anna. Robert *Abra.ham Thomn.s 
b 1700 tn Elizth. b 1708 b 1106 b 1714 m Betty Knight b 1718 m Hannah b 1721 

______________ m_._o_._1_74_0_. d_1_77-'4 I .... ,d 1746 d 1760 l m 1745 j .... d 1769 d 1763 

I I I ,I I . J • 1 J I 
John, b 1741 Jonathan, b 1744 Henry (Desoendn.nts Hannah tW1llia.m Ohr1stian Christian Mary 

bur 1758. m ~la.ry see Ohart 12] b 1789 m ... . Pleaole b 1742 b 1746, d 1748 b 1749 b 1754 
I M1ebell,1750 I m Betty Olark d,1U9 

Thomas, b & d 1763 James P. of MoorJlnrh 1788 

* Abraham m, c. 17881 killed by a wagiron 1706. t Ente1·ed in Parish register as son of Jone.than & Hanna.h. 
r-1 
~ 
~ ----------------------------------------------...;L-1 

Curry Rivel 

1 I 
Betty 

b l'i/12/17'5 
Margaret 

b 1747 m P Thoe. 
I Par:1ons 

p 

CHART 12 

(Continued from Chart 11) 
Robert Dwelly m Betty Knfgbt 

b 1714, bur 2/8/1860 Im 1745 
l I I 

Ann A.nn •Robert 
b 1'149, d 1'7'9 b 1760,d 1'761 b 1762 

I 
Thomae 

b 1755 

1 
Abraham 

b 1759 

• Is tWs the Robert Dwelly that was Parish clerk of N. Ourry in 1776, and wa.11 buried at PuokingLou in 1790 P 



Plymouth CHART 13 

I 
Samuel m-P 
{ I II I 

i drs. [P names] 

•tRfohard ·nwelley m t1\Iary Lampeer 
Builder 11.t Plymouth, d Aur 1..;..74...;6...,...:.I ________________ --: 

I I I l 
Mary m -P Thomas m --? Beside m -P fOha.rles Lampeer m tSarah Marshall 

1 J is.eue uncertaf n no issue r 
son dr I- I I I I l I 

tEUzabeth tEmma fOarry Richard tSarab tBesale Lucy 
IMa.ry Marshall b 28/6/1851 Lampeer Marsba.11 b 2/1/1857 b 24/10/1868 
b 8/10/18(8 b 14/1/1850 d 26/Z/1875 b 17/12/1852 b 18/7/1854 d 7 /S/1860 m -
d 17/2/1854 d 18/6/1888 d 22/9/1899 d 4/1/1869 lSaunders 

bur Crewe, m -
Frost d 1909 I 
Dorothy, now at AughLon 

* Is this a first oousln of William D. [Ohart 6] P t Burled at Charles churohya.rd, Plymouth 

Exeter CHART 14 
..•••. Dwelly m -

I 
1 

a daughter whom Geo. Mortimore (Bishop's Clyst) 
I 

*John, d Exeter 1736, wife living 1786 
I 

P any iasue Six children [P names] 

• ln hts will, date,l 1736, he mentions his cousins John Oarne, Ottery St lhry, Thomas Eustace, St. Sldwellst and the latter's ar. Sarah. 

Ex minster 
=•- -- CHART 15 

Rloha.rd Dwelly of Exminster m -P 
d 1798 I living 1798 

I I I I 
Elizabeth Mary Susannah Richard 

I 
John 



North Curry 

I 
Robert of DUl'ston 

see will 1776 
I I 

John 
b.16/2/1719 

.d 1719 [P or 1768] 

8amuel m Joan Derham 
b 1721 I m 1761 
d 1708 I 

I 
Betty m, John Verrier 
b 1768 m 6/10/1774, 

Tho11. Parson~ m. Margaret Dwelly 
living 1776 I livin~ 1776 

children living 1776 

North Curry 

Yeovil 

I 
George ,n Rebecca. 

d (per will•) 1767 I 
Mary 

CHART 16 
••..•. Dwelly m. 

I 
I. 

Wilha.m m Mary Stephens 
m 1718, d 1768 Id 18/1/1766 

I I 
Mary Oatberine 

b 10/4/1121. b 21/'1/1727 

I 
Mary 

b 15/2/1766 

I I 
Ruth James 

b 15/o/1768 b 1/6/1760 
Jiving l'l'/6 

FnJgment, which will not flt in 

' Mary 
b 1/8/1781 

I ' a son m-P a dr, m .... Ourry 

' William m J&ne Kewer 
m 15/10/1744 I d 17/1/1782 

d 1768 [Por 178il I 
-:-1 ----··;·············'·""''···················j' 

Catherine Mary Sa.rah 
b 19/2/1746 b 6/9/1761 b 2/6/1766 

(from Robt, D.'s wm, 1'176) bis klnswom1m, Betty Applebee 
hel' sister Catherine 

CHART 17 
Samuel Dwelly m Betty St-ringer 

8/12/17771 d f 14/5/1820 , 
P issue 

CHART 18 
•••.•• Dwelly m 

I 

ber brother John Appleby 
no relations {Jae. D. of Durston, husbandman 
mentioned Robt. D., parish olerk of N. Curry 

Rotert Rio
1
hard Ja.ry tn ...... Cox ~------T------~ living 1767 

* Mentions also a. nephew Rog-er Purchaas 



Rapps, Ilton CHA.RT 19 
John Dwelly m Alice -

per will 25/3/1618 I 
I 
John 

I I I . I 
William Mary Maudelyu OR.therlne m - Towell 

Durston 
Ed ward Dwelly of Durston m Dorothy -
per will (Taunton PR) 1'148 I 

I 
•Ann m Curry 

living 1743 I -----1 I 
Robert others 

CHART 20 

I I 
Katherine m, Emmanuel 

I (yeoman) 

I 
tBetty 

spinster 1776 

-Appleby m
l 

OatberinJ 
I 

John 

• Is this the sister of Robert D, (Ohart 16) who married a Curey P and la II t" bls kinswoman Betty Applebee P 

Clyst St. Mary, (Exeter DPR) CHART 21 

I 
John m-P 

I 

John R
. I 
1obard 

William Dwelly m -? 
d 1701 (per will) I 

William 

I 
Humphrey m Elizabeth -
living 1701 I llving 1701 

(P cl Exminster 1798) 

I 
8usannt.h 

t 
Jolin 



America (1) CHART Al 
As most ot the Aml'rica.n Dwellys a.re here traoed ba.olt"to Rloha.rd D. who was in La.noaster, N. England in 16M, the genera.tions of all bf■ 

descendants are marked in the ma.rgin of all oha.rts In wbfoh they appear. When aurna.mea a.re 1tiven they are printed in italic,. 

Generations from 
'Richard D. Lan, 
east,er, 1654' 

John Dwelley m 

t,t. wife I too. W(ft 

1 

2 

3 

--- (ff name) m Richard (I) m Elizabeth Simmons 
I in Lancaster N.E. I m 1600 

-------------:---______ l_d_2_7 __ /o_/_18_9_2_ }no i11us known 
I I ' f 

Richa.rd,(IJ) hp. Hingham, Mary. bp. Hingham, John, b. o. 1680 
10/3/1659-60 tn Amy dr of Rogel' 28/2/1668-4 m Raebel Bttck 4/1/1693 

Samuel, kllJed\fn Philip .. .!1 
Exped'n to Oa.na<la, 1600 

I 
lfary b 1684 

Ht Nnthanie\ Br"ws
ter, nuxt,ury 24/12/ 
1705, d 29(7/1764: 

t Glass of Duxbury 4/4-/1982 (For descendants see ObR.rt A2) 
1st wife f Ind w{J't Elfz~beth --J-os_b_u.,...1 a ___ R_u_t_,..6-=---&-Ji_u_eJ ___ L_y.,..d-ia. ___ M_a_rp;fi.ret 

Or1too Turner m Rioh1.r<1 (III) m Margt. dr b 1687, m, b 1639, living b 1691, m b 1698,llfv- b 1695, m. b 1606, tn. 
m 13/10/1712 f d Scituate I John Pratt Joseph White in SwanJJea Thomas lng}l712 Hen.Burditt Hy.MerrlU 
d 16/2/1716 J of Plympton of Ma.r"hfteld Ma!'s. 1712, Sta.ck 1/1/1712•8 jr. 18/4-/172517 

I 

' 

21/12/1710 rl Tiverton 9/11/1715 ~ 
o, 1756, m Elb.th. . • . .. O 

I ___ I d o. 1171 L_.1 ------~,=---- I 1 I 1 I 
Rfohitrd (IV) Grace b 1716] Thankful Daniel Joshua Jr. Eliza.beth Amia Meroy a da.ughtPr Margaret 

b 1714. ,n lat Jesi:ieTurner m 1st Betha.ny Bright- m.... m .•.. Perry m John m John m ... . Sisson m Henry 
18/12/1734- fr. whom man, DartmoufihtiMa.ss. I I OoggleJ1ha.ll Currier I Taggart 
ehe wa, divorcoa, m 1768, m, 2nd Mary orclen f I I lr.te, called J 

2nd JosophChurch 2/8/1742 (widow) of Tiverton,R.I. I "Curry" 
[No issue knownl ______ I 1 

1 ---------=-,------,,-........, _____ _,_ _ ___, I ·1 I I 

4 Richn.rrt (V) ! Pearce Jeremiah Dwelly P John Daniel Daniel Thankful William Mar&aiet, 
fDeecendants 6C8 Oh. AS] m. Rose.... m Eiiz11tbeth.,.. .._ v .,, m • • • • 

living Tiverton,1802 I t I 
t I I 1 (P) loh1bod 5 Joshua Warren Betsy Phmbt ,n. M.Pa.lmer m n. Brouwell m .... Barker ttnmarrieti 

[For descendants see Cha.rt A6] (Left descend&nt~] 

Wm, Taggat't jr, 



~ [41] ~ !~i 
.,.-r.ii:s 

John b 1722, d June ~ tr'~ 
17 1743 John b 15/1/1003-4,m - • = ;=i 

Judith Bryant Dec. ~ ~~ 
20 1721, d W/5/1743 ~ ~ t:1 Simeon b 1726,d July 

26 1743 
• IZI 

DwelleyClapp m. Abi.- -Ruth b 1726, m Da-
gail dr of Tbos. Gray vid Clapp d 6/6/1743 

Benjamin b 1729, d 
16/4/1743 t~ier b 10/1/1758, d_ Elizabeth b ff /4/17!6-

Jedediah b S/l0/1760_ Deborah b 22/9/1728 -

,.... 

Elizabeth b 18/9/1762 

Lucy b 9/9/1766 

Deborah b 13/ll/1768_ 

Lemue1_ 

Asa_ 

Deborah b 18/10/1762_ 
m A.ea Whiting Ap.13 
1786 

t:l 
:; Lemuel b. 7/11/1764 
n married twice (for_ 
g_ descendants see A '1) 
$)) 

~ Joshua. b 13/12/1766, 
- d 14/12/1&7, m Ra
I cbel rlr of Jno.Batch 
a:, 16/3/1797, 7/l by Rev._ 
@-Jotin Kellen, abed. 
ii' 11/12/1831 ,-. 
~ 

> .5 Jedediah b 26/11/1768-
d 21/11/1786 

Avis b 21/11/1770, d_ 
26/8/1786 

Joseph b 2/11/1772, 
movtd to Maine _ 

Lucy b 18/9/1775, •m
Seth Rose 

Priscilla b ?.0/5/178C 
known as the darJ.
fia.y, m Joehue. ~tet-
sou 

L(P)Susanna.h b Mar. 
20 1730. bp .Scitua. 
8/11/1730 

Abner b 6/3/1733 d 
1803, m 1st Elizn.beth 
probably a widow, m 
d probably Mrs. De

borah House ( did he
have any of his chdn 
by 2nd Wife r) 

Joshu:t. b 20f//1785, 
d 15/8/1787. m A vis 

-dr. Joseph Ramsdell 
24/12/176l, d 19/3/1831-
aged 90 

J ededia.b b 15/3/17ff/, 
m Lydia. Soule, DU%• 
bury 14/2/1763,Fhe d 
20/4/1819 ~ged 79 
[Descendants ch.A.SJ 

Lot bp 16/3/1741 

Bra.dbnry b Hanover 
17/iil722., d 1728 -

Willifllll b 13/4/1724, 
,n Deborah Jones-
1744 

J ededia.b b 6/9/1698, 
n Elizabeth dr. of
Jo~ph House o~t
uate 7 /10/1725,d 16/4/ 
1788 

. Abner b 7/3/1700, m. _ 
Sarah Witherell Oct. 

-12 1721, he .d 1/9/17:tl. 
shed 1730 

Simeon b 22/12/1701, 
d unmarried 17i3 

Deborah b 25/7/1703, 
m llsaa.c Keep, Pem- -
brok~,17 /2[1724., dead 
1743 

J oeeph bp 6/5/1705, m 
Mary dr of ha.ac 
Randall 9/10/17:!9(2d _ 
husoand Barker) sh~ 
d.c. 1748 [For des
cendants &!~ Ch.A4] 

Thankful b12/l~/1706 
James L. b 5fl/1'726, mW illiam Fo!."bos of 
dead in 1732 _ l:Sritige\'\"atcr 3/2/1725-

Sa.rah L, b 2/12/1728, 
living 1732 -

Luke L. b 21/3/1730 
dead in Ii32 

Mary, b 18/5/1708. m
t:ombs Barrows 

Benjamin b 2~/5/1709-

Susannah.bl9/12/1711-

Mercy b 24/9/1714,m_ -
Joshua. Lincoln .l<'e b. 
18 17)31 
LblliUi:::l. b 2516'1'717 
u. uum,Lr'd l''eb 1743 -



America (3) CHARTA3 
Generations from 
Richard D., Lan. 
caster 1654 

Jedediah Dwall7 b 15/3/1787 
[Chart a2] 

I 

4 

5 

Ohar\es Benin.min 
of Maine mJ7/12/1788 Bradbury 

E., dr, Benj. Stetson 
Resided in Pembroke 

I I 
Hu1dtth Lnoy 

m Christopher m Oharlee 
Thomas,Pembroke Jos:i!'Jelyn 

I 
Nathan An.ron George 

m 26/0/17{}3 !Bmt Amy Resided & cl. m.Hopo On~hing 
E Bonney Bonney ln Pelhnm,Mas!J. ll/10/1836, resi-

( derl in Pembroke 

I I I I I I 

Lydfa, 
,n 'Elisilu. K, son 

of Charles J os
selyn 

I 
Jfann1.h B Bets!y b 21/8/1704 Oapt. :k1tthn.n 

d 21/12/1798 b 19/2/L'707, d 17/8/1882 
1n Huldah R,, dr Robt 

Eells 6/12/1822, she d 

Mary D. Amy M James H Ahner Chloe B Ifannn.h B 
b 1/2/17991 m b 26/2/1801 • b 22/9/1808 b 20/Sl/1806 b 12/U/1808, m. h 29 Oct, d 

Melzar d 4/8/1880 cl 8/4/1854, 1n d 2/11/1811 1st 8iptaH:Pith d 6/11/1811 
h 13 2il818 

m Slla. s Hollis 

28/7/1868 I Sprague unma,r'd 16/12/1835 Lois 7/8/1831, tndThos, 
D, Josselyn, b Pembroke Perkins 1838 

15/12/1803, d 17/1/1809 
I 

Enz.lath E. RobeJt E. I Hulnah Boas NathaJ Harvy Huldahl B. JamL H. George Mar.IE. 
b 29/11/1823, cl 80/6/1881 b 14/9/1825 bS/6/1830,~d 6/8/1883 b 7/6/1832, d 10/6/1862 b2/7/l834 b 30/11/1836 b 7/10/1830 b 6/2il8i'i0 

6 m Wahlo Bradford of m Mn.ry dr of d 20/1/1888 unmarried m M·try dr of ruzwarr'd 
Bridgewater 28/11/1847 Amos Lyon 2/7/1848, Nl't.hum Lel\vitt of 

shed 23/6/1876 b Newton, Lower Falls, Pembroke I MMs. y10/t827, d 1909 I 
I I -,-I ----,-J ---.--, --,--1 --, I I I I 

Nat)rn,n W. Fr:inces B. Erlwiu B. Emily F. Eugene Mary L. Elizabeth B. Mary F. George H. Oharles F,, Net.tic F. Rob~rt 0. 

7 b 4./4/1849, b 81/8/1851 b 22/2/1850 h 20/12/1852 b 20/4/1854 b 9/6/1857 b 23/11/1863 b 2l/5/1863 b 7/4/1~65 b 19/11/1867 b Apr nm> b i/G/1870 
m Rllen L. m DavHl S. d 29/6/1850 tn Chas. E. cl 25/8/18M m Wilbur F. m F. Walclo d 6/11/1875 d 7/11/1875 cl May 1'369 
Wheeler of Hn.11,Brookton Burt, Pro• Merritt,Soituate, Dyer* 
Brockton 15/12/1875 vldence, cl ·24/4/1907 26'1/1888,d 17/10/1900 

Novi1872 \ \ . \ 

8 Charles L Ethel M Cha.ties D. Loilise G. Rolert L. Elwood B. 
b 21/10/1874 b 5/10/1888 b 81/8/1876 b 17 /5/18'19 b 6/8/1882 b 21/5/1892 

d lU/l0/1892 

7 For desc~ndl\nts see under Dyer in " History of the Town of Hanover." 



America (4) CHART A4. 

O0nerations 
frcJm Richd. 
D., 1654 

I 3 Smmnnah 
. bt 8/11/1780, d. 

unmd· ante 
1762 

4 

I , 
Mary Dru

1
silla 

bt 16/1/1781 bt.11/12/1783 
d. unmd. ante 

1762 
I 

Joseph Dwelley m Mary Ra.ndall, dr. of 
bt, 6/5/1'106, m 9/10/1729 I lsn.n.c R. (her 2ncl husbancl 

cl, o. 1748 I was - Barker) 

J I -~-~-----~,---~I--
Bra bury Joseph m Mary Magoun of_Pembroke Lemuel Uuth 

bt. ~6/11/1736 bt. 14/10/17871 bt. 10/8/1741 Lt, 8/1/1743 
d.unmd, ante m, 7/1/1762 

17lB 

Dr. Melzar m. Sally <lr. Joshua. Smith 
b. 1771 m. 11/1/17961 b, 19/9/1775, d. 10/2/1841 
rl. 25/11/1828 

I ' others 
lP names & P issue] 

I I I 

l 
John 

bt.0/4,'1740 

6 

7 

.John F., b. 18/0/1843 
m. Eliz. J. Simonds 
t. dr of Abel S, of 

l'itohbury, 12/6/1866 

Anna A., b. 6/2/1845 
'1. 27/4/1846 

Susan P., b. 17/8/18!8 
m. Rev. Henry M. 

Perkins, son of Jus· 
tln P. 

David! P ., b. 16/10/1850 
m. 1st. wife, - Patton I m. 2nd. wife, Cora JohnRon 
dr. of Dr. P. of Washing .. 
ton 

Mary, m. Geo, F. Simonds, son of 
Allel S. of Fitthbut·y 
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Joshua. cl. 25/8/1825 

. """ .... -C41•••n0:= 
o E;♦a; (I) Joshua b. 7/1/IB"..S, m. i ~ ~-;, 12/ll/1876Am.eliaE. Lyon 

01 

Joshn& b. 17/8/1798 d. 
80/1/ 18'2,resided on Cir4 

cttit St. near cor Sum• 
mer st. m.lst. 80/11/18-23 
Betsy Bailey dr. Chas. 

----B. d. 2/8/1825 
m. 2nd. 16/1/1827 Keziah 
Bailey. w-. (ko. W. B. 

,_ Sbe d. 27/5/1890 

:::n.0 ,,..s 

~S g.§' (formerly Howard) b.11 
_ ! ~ 6/1839. He resided on' 
,z = & -.Broadway in house now 
0 ~ c. occu~ed by William J. 
.... :s Cba.plin -

< 
ij 
t::I -j 

Betsey B., b. 18/11/1829, 
m. Joshua. S. Whiting 

La.urentia. O. 1b.20/3/1832_, 
m. Rufus T. Estes 

~ Melzar Bailey b.5/2/1835 
;:;;_ m. 29/10/1883 Nancy C • .e -Brown of Williamson. 
i N:• Y ., resides in OaJifor-
~ nu.. 

0 td -i"la ~:rr. 
1-11<1:1 t,:I > 
::.:~~~ 
;t IZ ._.t::l :::r. .!':;, 
=o...--' l":)-00...,,, 

Gi!o • .Bailey, b. 7/8/1841, 
d. 10/11/1841 

Almira., b. Jan. 1833. d. 
8/5/1839 

Rachel b. 3/5/1800 m.. 
Benjn. B&Uey 4:/4/1822 
who W&S b, 24/2{17V/ 

i = 
John b. 21/6/1802, d. llf -ti 
ll/1857resided on Union I ~ 
st. in bis fathers house. <J> a> 
m.Apr. 18~Ma.ry Stock- 0-~ 
bridge, dr. J ~eph ~- of i ~ 
Scituate, she d. 19/8/1898 ~ • 

--aged 89 yrs. 5 mo >g 
t-:> tO 

. --
'5:0~! .... .., 'CS" 

~ ;Q. -
Alm1ra.,b14/8/1806(Pl8041 :; 
d. 9/12/l&J'l g 

! ~ <;:, 1-1 
.... --c o:i John H., b. 18/2/1835, d. 

unma.rried 1907 00 --(CI
C> -= 00 ..., e(':l-

~ 
t:: 
Ul 
GD 
C) .... .... 
t; 
,: 

~ .... 
C 
-;; -... 
8 

~a:> ~ 
.: t:"'$ 

~ 
C. ... 
C, ~ p:i 
(t, ;;. ::r =· ~ 

Hosea, b. 10/12/1836, d. -
unmarried 27 /6/1866,ser
ved in Civil War. 

· ~o I Joseph S., b.14/2/1839,d. 
~: 1/2/1874., m.. 8arah E. 
~ p' __ Reed dr. of Samuel D. 
o 0,; Loud b. Abington, 20/1/-
~ 1843 d. 3/8/1~, resided 
p, i..i. in his father':; hou~ein s,. ~ Union St. 

t-0 

~ 
(I) ... • Mary,b. 31/12/1843(Ran. 

over Reeords gives Jan. 
t:t1 184-3) m. 1st. Minot B.-
~ Ha.yrlen,lson of Stephen 

~~-_II.of Randolph, d.13/6/ 
~ ~ 1868, m. 2nd. Luther 
~. Litchfield 
~~ 
17.) ;i ~-o~ :::... ·~; 
t¢ 
~ .... 
~ .... 
~ 
Q 

Dehora.h b 18/1/1808, m 
Joseph C. 8tockbridg~ 

Hosea J. Stockbriilge,m.--son of Joseph S. of So. 
Julia. Brown ~cituate 

. Joseph b 6/4:/1818. d. 7/2/ 
Almira. J., b. 3/f)/184O,m. 1868, m. 3/6/1836 Sa.Uy_ 
Ara Brooks [for deseen- Stockbridge, dr. of Jos-
dants see under Brooka--eph ::i. of s Scituate, she 
in ·' History of Town of d. 20/4/1879 
Ha.nover. "J 

-· 
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g. 
!. 
..... 
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c5·e11 
c:r= Charles- V Cl) 
i;.. ... 
~ 

~ t:::j~ 
0 . 0 

Emily- (II - ::, =- I-' at 
s:: 0)-

IP C"l "'t 
~o 

Mary-- Daniel, 'm. Ellza Cog- t::, 8 

~ gesh&ll of Tiverton - ~ 
Cl --Ida m. . ..... Howard- '< a:> 
0 t; -~ ...... - 0 

Frank- ~ ~ C 
"1 .,,-.... C't" 
0 0:, c:, - ...._... 

Jobn (Borton! ~ 
!:""C 

Edwin (Horton)- Eliza, m. Hiram Horton- s 
~ 

a: 
lrlaria"(Horton 

SIi 

-= "" ~ 
t,j. 

"'d ot::::l_ 
•s p, 
g-~ 

J-~ 
- ......... 

.e~ a 0 
al 0 - "1 a =' Lafayette- J obn, m. Betty Hall of 0 -Fall River - t"I 

...... 
~ C't" 

lda m. . ..... P eckha,m_ ~ - a Mary.nnmanied CD {'D .. a ~ ~ -► 0 ::, A.lex. (Simmons)- a ::-r ~ -•Qi "C s-i - 0 

~ 
0 

p, ~-
Hiram (Simmons. Phmbe, m. Alexr. Sim- .? 8 ~ ~= mons of Tiverton ~ - a ?'"' 

~ >-
Mary (Simmons)n. .... - ~ Q 
Ohase ~ 

= ~ 
(t) _.., 

~ c:,c-
David-0 (D 

1111 ... i,,,,,-g~ 
Andrew-

.._., 
=~ -· George, Fall River m.- ~ 
~ Rosanna Booth, town of ii> ... 

George- Monument ... 
a, - = 

~ a. dang-bter- ~ s:,~ 
§:~ ~ 

~ 
P~- --.;~ -¢"'! "<l 
:Q. W.H..Dwtlly ,Fairhaven, 8 -~ _Mass., m. 1st. • ....... - J osepb m.ThankfulBas--

with issue ijett,Plymouth co.,Ma.ss. -::i:: -z m. fnd. . ...•. , without 
t:i:s 

C "" 
::;Jr== issue Allen, Fall River, m. 0 

::, 
t:c'<_ ...•.. Dennis, no is1ue - :a 
Cl>.., Cl) 

Q..., --o► Hannaa_ 
"'I• Benjamin, Fall River, ,- . -;.....a m .......... a=. Cb,n-leS-
p;l~ 
(,cl"" 
~ CD 
-:i. Mary-1-;:q' 

C James, Fall River, m. - Su1:ia.n Pett,ey 5,:1 .., 
Dq' James-



00 -t 
t:c .1. Gertrude F., b. at Cop. 
ij , per Falls, Mich.,, 13/10 
g -1869, m. 19/8/1891 Dr.-
c, Henry L. Chart wick, s. 
tt'J of John C., Children b . 
.: a.t Philadelphia 
!='"-
~ 
~ 
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Geo.Russell, b. 5/12/1829 
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Dora L,, b.at Arlington (Han. Rec. ~ive 3/12) d. 
Heights, 10/1/1878, m. 13/4/1907 m. 4/6/181 

2/7/1802 Geo. W, Hill - -Florence G. PiDkham. 
dr. ot John S. P., b. a.t 
Great Fa.Us, N. H.13/1/ 
1846 
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Grace R., lorn at A.H. 
14/1/1881, m. 2/10/19 7-
Frederick H. Curry. 

Charles T., b. at A.H.-, 
10/11/1883 

George M., b. at A.H. 3-
~ 9/1886 Edwin Bailey,b. 2/1/1831 
-;::. d, 17/8/1898. residf'd in 
-;; _Edwin F., b. 24/8/1864, 1-Union st.,in his father's-
g I m. 2916/1890 Mary A. house. m. 1/1/1859 Catb• 
°' Turner dr, of S. Natha.n- erine L. White, dr. of L. 

T., Civil engineeT. Re· White 
sides in Lynn 

~l Percy W., b. 29/9/1866 
~ m. 8/11/1901 Sarah E. 
0 

1

_Bailey. d .. of Melzar c.-
~ Bailev. Rebides iu fa· 
~ ther's house on Union st• : . 

Ff 
.,... 
Q -~ -.. .... 
GO 
(0 
..;i 

Jedediah, b. 28/2/1834 
m. 2/2/1862 Eliz. A. Hol· 
lis, dr. of Silas H., shed-

Josephine S., b. in Han---ii/5/1902. He resi<l.es on 
ov~r 12/9/1862, m. Mel• Main st., Hcl.nover in a. ~ 

~ 
:::.; 

--· = ~-.. 
~ ,... 
~ 
c:.:, -~ 
0 .... 

vin 8. Nash house he constructed 

Sa.rah Bailey b.6/3/1836 
m. Joshu8. E. Bates, ~on
of J osbua B., d. in Civil 
War 

Chits. Henry, b,7/10/1842 
m. Myra M. Chamberlin 
dr. of Nonna.n C. No is-_ 
sue. Resides on Union 
st. 

George R., b. 27/9/1807, 
d. Nov. 1827 --

Jane R., b. 12/11/1829, I 
m. L. Augustus Poole --
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America (8) CHART AB 

I 
Darwin 

b. 22/11/1799 
carpenter & joiner 

m,Rowena Newton 

(from Jokn Lee Family, by W. Lee, 1888.) 
Alexanrler Dwelly, b. 22/5/1776 m. OR.therlue, dr. of Samuel Lee or Loigh, 

d. 2/8/1844. Physician at I b. 1774, d .1868 
Lewiston, Mo. 

Henry 
b. 30/9/1802 
lla.rne.'is-maker 
m. Mary A. Wellman 
cl. 22/12/1840 

I 
Horace 
b. 27/8/1806 
d. 2!1/5/1848 
m. Miranda Whiturn 

Catherine 1sl. wife 
b. '1.8/8/1807 Murgt, Mol{orby in. 
d. 2/ !0/1837 
m. Dr. Alexr. Hatch 

I 
Alexn.11der 
b. 30/1/ 1~10 
merch:rnt 

America (9) · CHART A9 
Samuel Dwelle of Sunrlerlanrl, m Elizth., dr. or Stephen Billings, 
b. o. 1720, wa":1 in Deerfield 1770 I d, 17/2/1813, aged 77, 

I 
Samuel b. 11/3/1769 
d. 14/1/1882 

d. 1816 I 
I II ~---- I 

Hanna.h b. 28/11/176' Elizabeth b. l/8/1769 Sophia, b 17/'i/1773 
d. Sept. 1766 m. 7/2/1788 Sylvllster m. Warham Clapp 

Stebbins of Northampton 

Elijah 
1
h. 2ai8/1770 

settletl in N. Y .state 

fn1l wi(11 
m. ~.me~· Aahloy 

I 
Amy b. fi/1/1770 

m, 30/8/1725 'f i .iwlhy 
.Billi llg'li 

America (10) OHAR'r AlO 
..... . Dwelle m ...... . 

!"Per letter from Georgia. L. Dwelle•, -19 1 7t.h 
l.ve., Brooklyn, N Y., 18 Jan. 1911.J 

,-
1st. -wsfe Lemuel 

Miss North* m. b. Augusta, Ga. 
d. ante 1011 I d. ante 1911 · .:..,I_.,;.__ _ __:. ___ I 

Lemuel, b-AuguCJta., Charlotte, b.Aug'ta. 
Ga., m. Clara Aver m ..... Heywood, d, 

I 
I 

1st. wife Charles Swl. w:if e 
m. ...... . ....... m. n1 ...... .. 
l.-,-__ -.-______ ct ___ • ante 1911 I Ill. ante 1911 

I M.1 I I I I I I ! ---, 
Angy rna, m. Lucy Ella. Edwardt Georget Frank 'l'heod.orei lJ11Mh st 1Ja,ve11p..1rt Beula.ht 
"- --- --' died ante not m. dead 1911 not m. 

Ind. wife 

ell of Augusta I ante 1011 I I .__ _______________________________ _ All have iRstie 1911 

I 
Charles, b. Augustn.,Ga.. 

m. Mary White,Holyoke.Mass. 
I 

velnon, b.Augusta,Ga.. A\ice Geo)gia 
m.Eliztb.Rice, Brooklyn, N. Y. m. Lawrenoe Oonover, BrookJyn, N. Y. 

---' 1 ,1 ------
E~ win LoJise Evltyn 

Frank Lemuel ----.--
m. in BraiuLree, 

Mass.,no issue 
I 

Harold 
I I 

Ma.bol Vernon 
• Descendant of Lord North, t Married with bsu~ in Millen, Ga.. Particulars of Issue in each onse will be welcome, 



Harrison of Kelston CHART Bl 
Gee,. Harrison, [Ohart 1) m. Ann Dwell7 

I 
1 

Alice Firl'oi bp. 20/7/179, Allee Fldo, bp, 26/8/1796 
bur. Ke ston 7/8/179f d. R.Oamhridge Asylum, 

'\\1lliam bJ:. 24/8/1799 Thomas bw!3lly bp. 1/5/1803 Oeor~e bp.2/10/1806 
b. 21/ /1813 d. 1/6/18&3 d. 7/6/1888 m ...... 

I 
Charles bp. 26/11/1829 

ll. l/6/lb62 

00 
~ 

Surbiton, Surrey, 19/2/1875 
m, •... Fergusson (yeoman 

of the guard) 

Hill, Bucks. 

I 
Sarah b. !5/12/1826, bp. 18/8/1821 

m. Etlwln Gale 
I 

I 
eon ' son 

I 
E. Ga.le 

CHART B2 

I 
I f I. 

Ann bp. Keleton 29/8/1880 Beleua Emma Ahoe 

Thomas Hill of ..•... Bucks, m •.....• 
I 

1,t. wift 
Iaabella. Charlton, nooDorrUI 

[see Ohart BB] 

ThJmRB fnd.wi~ 
b. 8/8/1761, m. 1•t. • ..... Neighbour (widow) 
at S. Margaret's, West- no issue 

I 
a daught~r 

m ....... Pa.rls 
no issue 

minster, c. 1792, Ind. o. 
1828, d. 11/8/1845, bur. 
Kennington Cemetery 

l 
Henry Geor,:e b, 19/7/1802, m. 20/6/1816 
Eliza Cambers at Brighton Old Ob. 
he d, 80/12/1878, shed. 9/1/1866, both 

burled at Brompton O. 
I 

I 
George Earl, b. 28/5/18Z7, bp. St. Martin's• 
in-the-fields, d. 14/11/1904-, bur.Barnes. m, 
Sarah Awdus Smith, !23/5/1858 a.t St. Martin's• 
in-the-fields, she d, 16/9/1910 

I 

I 
Louisa. Rophle. m. . ... Dutton 
b ur, Obiswiok 186-P 

Olara. Jse.bella, b. 80/12/1828, m. 
Thomas Edwe. rd Dwelly 

(see Chart 2] 

I I I 
8 daughters (P names) 

no issue 

I 
Emma Jane, b. 15/10/1830 

. I I I I 
, children (P names) 

I I 
Oeorse Charles Ada Sarah 

I I I • I I I I I 
Henry Awdus EmUy Eliza Rose Clara. AhceMaud Thomas Florence Bertha Constance Decima Grace Editb 

d. in infa.ncy 



Hill, Dorrill CHART .83 
Lieut, cl AdJt. Robt. Dorriil ,tb. Regt. m. Marf .. ...•• 

d. Ouadelopa. 1758 l ,-
1,t. hu1btind Isabella 

Ohas, Edmonds, m. 1786 near !,p. Barnstaple, 14/2/1768 
the Temple. bur. Dorklng, I d. Nov.,1828, bur, Dorklng 
Surrey. I with l1t. husband 

I i I I 
, chlldren. all d. without- ftsue 
one ca.lied "Isabella Ee.rl." 

Ind. hu1band 
m.Thos. Hill, 1700 at 

d St. Maria.ret'a, Westmiueter 
l tee hart B2] 

Williams, Brand. CHART B4. 

I 
L..J Jane 
b. 8. Chad'tt Shrewsbury 

28/4/1805. d. 7/12/1872 
1>ur. Brompton m. T. E, 

[)wt,lly, (see Chart ~] 

I 
He!en:a) Mary 

Richard WilUama m. *Jane Dean 8/6/1808 
(P anoestors from Wlok, Glamorgan) I. __________ _ 

Rtclard Dr. JoJn Jamea Thoma~ EdwardH --:J-nr_y ___ ~ --A.-I n_n _______ O_a-th1erine 
b,28/10/1814,d.ll/8/lH!ll b. 27/12/1816~ u. 1874 b, 6/10/1808, d. 4/1/1886 b. 16/5/1812,d rowned b.28/11/1800 b. 6/9/1818 
bur,Brompton.,_ m. Hel• m. Mrs. PhhUp1 PO Issue 11/2/1827 d.16/2/1828 d. 24/3/1869 

enA. Ma.ry Ano.1nowne1 no Issue no issue m •.•.••• Brand 
d.17/8/1891 h1r. Bp'too f 

I f I I I I J I J 
John Henry Frederick Kate Florence Je11ie Oharles Jamee Alexander Edmund Wllllatns 
b.29/5/18'9 b. 80/411868 b,12/7 /1867 b.26/2/1860 

d. 27/1211908 m ....... Zimmer d, July 1901 
uomarrl~d uumarrled 

b.19/8/1847, m; Arthur 
Ryder, 1/8/1882. d. 

21/2/1908 

'---------,-
Jordon sta.Lley 

..._Her name is 1iven aa O Jane Dean" in Family Bible In pos1e1slon of Mrs. B.M.Ryder (her- 1randdaUihter) Jan. 1eoo, but "Jane Hills Lane Dean'' 

In her da.urbter Jane's birth certiftcate. 



C> 
lQ 

Cambers, Sweet, Glover. CHART B5. 

William Sweet m. Anstla ••••••.• 
I 

1,i. hu11band Sarah Ind. A,ubatuZ 
Thomas Cambers, printer, m. o..- b. 1783 Sldmouth .... Mr, Jolly. (widower) Editor 

1804 Hampton, Mx., m. at St. I d. 188-, bur. St. Independent Whig. m, 
George's, Bo. Gate, Exeter. d. I Giles' Ohuroh at St.Giles' City 

_ 7/6/1814 at Weybridge I ----------
1 I I I 

Eliza, b.SirJmoutb Sa.rah, b. Exmouth Je.ne,b. Hampton Frederick b. Weybridge 
11/6/1805 bp. 8. Oburch. 22/8/1867, bp. at 10/6/1809, bp.H.Oh. 1811 (P)lbp. W .Oh, d. In 
m. B.O.Hill [Chart B2] Oha.pel-of•ea.ee d, with 2nd. anild 1886, London 9/2/18'1, bur. 

Wltheraombe Exmouth our.St.John's Oh., St.John's,Waterloo Bd, 
d, unmar'd.27/12/1828, Waterloo Rd .• m. John unmarried 
bur. St.Bride's, Fleet St. Goodchild 1881 or 1882 

I 
Eliza, m.G. Glover, P'a.reham1 Ha.nts. 

both d. & bur. Old Alresrord. 

Bishop of Kelston CHART B6 

Joseph Bishop, m. Mary Dwelly, bp. Kelaton 80/11/1766 
m. 2/8/1796 I 

I 
Thomae. b. c. 1813 

Went to Australia, in 
18,6-8 & m. there 

I I . I I 
Mary, bp. 80/9/1797 Mary. bp. 1799 France1, bp. 27/9/1801 Oatberine Allee, bp, 17/6/1810 

I 

Berna.rJ · Oha.rJes 
b. 75, High Holborn, 

London, bp. Twicken· 
ham 1819, m, in Aus• 
tra.lia 
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MISCELLANEOUS NOTES 

which might possibly supply clues to further information. 

Kidwelly was the surname of a few persons residing.in 
Wiltshire in the 15th. and 16th. centuries, having a goat's 
head for their crest, and no doubt taking their name from 
a place in Caermarthenshire, but I have not been able to 
find any connection between either this castle, town or sur
name and Dwelly or DeWelles. 

W elleys, W aleys, Wallis, Walsh, Welsh, Welch, Walls' 
&c. were names used by several families in S. Wales from 
the 13th. to the 15th. cent. They are different forms of one 
name, and mean foreigner. 

The name Duuelie as written in old charters, would 
doubtless be frequently transcribed Duvelie, which would 
introduce a number of new forms with a very slight 
alteration in sound or spelling, among others Develie and 
Devile. If the forms Dewell, Duell, Dewall, Devyll, 
de Daivill, W ele, W elly, W ellys, &c. are the ~ame name, 
I have many notes connected with them. 

The place-name Dowlais, Monmouthshire, has been 
written Dowlas, Diueleys, Dyueleys and Byueleys 

There is a place-name Dowally in Ireland, which 
probably has the same derivation as Dowally Perthshire, 
dubh-alla, black rock. 

D' Evile lived in Yorkshire in 16th. century. 
Sir John Deyvile was at Battle of Borough bridge, 1322 

It is spelt De euyle in original roll. His arms were a lion 
rampant on groundwork of fleurs-de-lis, and there may a re
lationship to De Welles, or a connection between them and 
De Welles. Sir John Deyvill, at battle of Falkirk, 1298, 
had arms with a number o:f fl.eurs-de-lis in its composition 
and may have been related to the last. 
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Ansele Deyvile (De Vile) is in Hen, Ill. Roll. 
Domesday for Somerset mentions Geoffrey de Valle, and 
Walter de Dowai. 

William Douvile or D' Ovile and Hugh D' Ovile are 
mentioned by Collinson in 26 Edw. I. and 19 Edw. II., in 
connection with Christon, Somerset. 

Robert Dolle nominated as one of the Attorneys of Eng
land of Nicholas, Abbot of Mont St. Michael in Normandy, 
Nov. 20, 1335. Pat. Roll, 9 Edw. III. m. 15, Newcastle
on-Tyne. 

Henry de Dayvill, } 
Robert de J)ayvill, Patent Roll, 1234-7 
Robert, Walter and Thos de Dayvill, Pat. Roll, 1231-4 
Henry & Robt Dolle,}cI R 11 1279 BB 
Giles Doly, ose o is, - -
Hugo de Hoyvill' alz·as Hoiville, brother of Galfridi de H. 

deceased, mentioned in Genealogical Rolls, 35-6 Hen. III. 
In Rymer's Fredera appear-H.obt. de Evvill 405, Wm. 

de Eyvill 791, John de Eyvill 792, 803, 805-6, 810, Prior
issa de Eules Vol. 1 V, 507 

In Close Rolls 17 Hen. III. appear-Adam, Guncelin 
and John de Eyvill, and Matilda wile of John de Eyvill. 

De Eyvill continues in 4 Edw. I. Thomas de Dylewe 
Vol 231a. 1288-1296 

Bardsley says-Robert de Oilgi was a tenant-in-chief 
in many counties and Wido de Oilgi in co Oxford (Domes
day.) Robt. l)oilli, Richd. de Oyli and Henry Doilly ap
pear in Testa de Neville (Oxf.) :Vlatilda de Oylly (l)or
set,) Dominus de Doyli, I-Ienry de Oyly, de Oylly, de Oyli, 
Doyli, Doylly, Doyly or Doyl (Oxf) in Hundred Rolls. 
John de Oyly (Staff) Placita de quo w. Juliana Doyle 
1379, Poll tax W. Yorks. Johannes Doyle and Alicia his 
wife 1379, Poll tax, W. Yorks. Katherine l;oylle do. 
1643-buried Francis Doyley, St. Peter's, Cornhil~ John 
Doly (Soms) 1 Edw. III. Kirby's Quest. 
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A long account of Robt. D' Oiley (1066) who came over 
from Normandy with Wm. I. and his descendants in Dug
dale's Baronage concludes " they mostly held lands in Ox
fordshire till they were inherited by two heiresses in 17 
Hen. III. the elder of whom had a son Thos. Earl of War
wick, who paid his uncle for relief of the lands descended 
to him. 

Robt. de Ylie ( de Oilli, Sheriff of Oxf.) was witness to a 
charter 1068 by King Wm. !.-Domesday Studies, Eyton. 

John Dwythye de Wynford and .A.lice his wife, probate 
of will in Stowgummer, 23 Sept. 1535-W ells Wills,p.198. 

John & Alice Dully marr.-Genealogist, i, 249. 
Wm. Dovell, last abbot of Old Cleeve, Somerset. 
Sir John Wellys, rector of Alcester, 27/1/1446-Gene-

alogist, vi, 177. 
Welles and W ellys are generally indexed as one. 
de W ailly author of book on Paleography 
Dewdeney. Legacy of a long gown to Robt. D. in will 

of Wm. Knoydell, 1501-Somt. Medireval Wills. 
John W elley, will Porlock 1808, -Taunton P.R. 
John Doyley's (of Moreton) daughter Katherine appears 

in Visitation of Somerset, 1623 
The curious surname of Doel evidently a corruption or 

De Dourle, which is found in an old Malmesbury deed. Pro
bably also the Doels are connected with the ancient family 
of Dewell or De Wale, posses~0rs of property in Bremelham 
during the 14th. and 15th. centuries. Roger Dewell was 
a yeoman in Norton :Bavent, 1609-Guppy's Homes of 
Family Names. 

John de Vallibus (or Vaux) was interested in Thurle
stone (Su:ff) in 16 Edw. I. and held a manor and certain 
fees and lands there. Was he connected with the E., N. 
and R. Duelle who sold land in Thurleston, seep. 5, above? 
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Albert Welles, author of ''the History of the Welles fam
ily" says-Euille or Welles bore the same arms with slight 
variations and bears the same analogy to the discerning 
eye. The name ramifies in many directions-V alibus, 
Well es, Lee, ~!ill burn, lf olbeck, Mollineux ( or Miller,) 
D' Everaux, W assa, W ashbourn ( afterwards Washington,) 
Burn, Hurtburn, Reburn, W aterton, Waters, Beck, &c. 

One ancestor of the Welles family was named Ez,er,,uz 
or Euille (a spring or water) in Normandy and originated 
also the root of Vernon (from ver, a spring) Richard de 
Welles or Euille took the name of Welles in England. 

The Roll of Battle Abbey contains the name of this an
cestor of the Welles family "R. de Euille.'' Everau.x 
has the precise meaning of Euille or Welles, the name of 
the family of Hart burn, Durham, and that of the Warwick
shire family Wyllys. The origin of the Welles family of 
Lincolnshire, barons by summons to Parliament, was in the 
Vaux (Baux, Bayeux or de Vallibus) family of France. It 
was founded in England after the Conquest by Harold de 
Vaux (a near connection of William the Conqueror) and his 
three sons~ Barons Hubert., Ranulph and Robert, who were 
all surnamed de V alljbus. The descent is through the 
younger son Robert, whose grandson William had four sons, 
Robert de Dalston, baron, Adam and William de Welles, 
Lincolnshire 1194, aud Oliver de Vallibus, prior of Pentney 
Abbey. 

So far, I have not been able to find definite authorities 
for above statements. Can any reader oblige ? Mr A. 
Welles' MSS. ,vere dispersed at his death in Americ~ some 
years ago, and I haye been quite unable to trace any of 
them although rnost anxious to do so. It is quite pos
sible if any of them could be recovered that authorities 
for some of the staten1ents made might be found marked 
on them. Any information as to their ,vhereabouts will 
be · gladly received. 


